© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

02/ 13/ 2025

CTY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF POLI CE COWM SSI ONERS MEETI NG
February 13, 2025 at 6:30P.M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page

MR. ROO Can you hear ne?

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Yes, you may be heard.

MR ROO | didn't know public comrents started, but
this is Monkey Wench Roo, appearing on behalf of Nene.
Darryl Wods. | don't see Tamara Liberty Smith in there,
but 1'mgoing to tell you, | don't know what that little
white man has done to you all. But the coverup or the
coverup or the coverup is going to be uncovered and
exposed now. | don't know why you all have not taken that
tag off Nene's mama yet, but Marko Prestage,

i nvestigator, hom cide investigator, Marco Pestage, and
hom ci de captain, former hom ci de captain, now Second
Preci nct conmander, Derrick Maye, has to plot to cover up
the nurder of Kaniesha Coleman. Now, | didn't reach out
to Homcide and tried to give himthe information. Ain't
nobody cal |l ed me back. So, now |l'mtaking it to the
streets. See, if you all want to play ganmes and this
little political stuff, that's the Gty Council, Board of
Police Comm ssioners and the mayor. I'mwth it. That's
why they called me Monkey Wench Roo. | have their nane
in 1991 for a specific reason and purpose. Now, |'m
getting ready to use it and denonstrate it on you. Darryl

Wods and Tamara Liberty Smth, the Detroit Police

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 3

Departnent, M chael Prestage, Derrick Maye, and whoever
else is standing in Nene's way. That's nmy word. Now, |
told you to ask Mark MLeod about ne. You said you talked
to himon the phone. You don't have to ask himabout ne.
I"mgetting ready to show you and denonstrate to you
Darryl Wods exactly how I'mcut, how |I'mbuilt and nade.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | hope that is not a threat, sir.

MR ROO It isn't no damm threat. It's the truth

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. All right, you tethering.
Next caller, next speaker.

MS. UNDERWOOD: M. Sheila Gunn. Yes na' am

M5. GUNN: Good evening. |'mhere representing ---

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Can you put the mic close please?
Thank you.

M5. GUNN: |'m here representing Findlay County
Keystone Block Club on Quter Drive in Findlay. It's a
school that's not active. Van Zile El enentary School has
been enptied for about 20 years. W' ve been having a
problemw th squatters, rave parties, drug activities,
sex parties. And we reached out to our neighborhood
police. They conme sonetinmes. The school was boarded up
with plexiglass. They break it and go in there. Back in
Novenber, soneone set it on fire trying to warmthenself
up. And we had about eight fire trucks out there; gurneys

l'ined up because they thought there were going to be dead

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 4

people. We've been trying to get the city, the police
departnent to conme because now it's open for real because
they had to break the glass. The front door is open. It's
ri ght next door to Mason School, where the kids walk to
school .

Qur bl ock club in our neighborhood is concerned
about sonebody still being in there. And we're trying to
see if the police or soneone can expedite it getting
secured again. And we've been to the school board
nmeetings. We know it's not the city per se, but we need
sonme help getting that building secured and getting sone
kind of police activity. Because they conme from across 8
Mle, Rtz Hgh School. And it's a party place. You know,
t he teenagers hang out there and it's concerning because
we see themgoing in and out. But | just want to put that
on the record that we need sone kind of police activity
over there.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes. So, Commander Chanbers is
going to talk wth you, but the chief has a great
relationship with the school superintendent. And he's
going to, I"'msure, follow up to make sure, if it's a
city issue or if it's a DPSCD issue that they issue would
get addressed. Next caller.

M5. UNDERWOOD: Qur next speaker is forner

Conmm ssioner WIIliam Davi s.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 5

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: You may be heard, conmm ssioner.

MR. DAVIS. Good evening. Can | be heard?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir.

MR DAVIS. Ckay. | don't really have nmuch to say
today, other than the fact that | agree that certain
staff nmenbers need to be paid nore. | also think that
there actually should be nore investigators. | also think
that for people to actually cone, the conm ssioners to
actually conme, they should actually get nore of a stipend
than what they do. But | think there should be
consequences for the comm ssioners that don't show up or
don't notify themnot com ng and don't show up at all
You know, | worked for the City of Detroit for 34 years
and from 2000, | nmean from 1978 to 2012. The last tine |
called in sick was Cctober 8th, 1992. During the tine
that | was on the board, | didn't mss a single neeting.
In fact, | haven't mssed a neeting since before I was on
the board. And | think if you're going to be a police
conm ssioner, you need to show sone determ nati on and
comm tnment. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly.

M5. UNDERWOOD: That was your | ast speaker, M.

Chair.
CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: COkay. All right. Let's get to the

Secretary Report.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 6
M5. GARNI ER: This eveni ng, we have a nunber of

correspondent conmuni cati ons under tab five in your

bi nders tonight. They're listed on the agenda, notably
fromthe budget commttee nenop and the announcenents of
nmeetings com ng up. Next board neeting is next Thursday,
February 20th at 3:00 PM at Public Safety Headquarters.
The next community neeting is Thursday, March 13th. It
will be held in the Tenth Precinct at Union Carpenters
and MIIwights Skill Training Center. That neeting al so
is at 6:30 PMand it is located at 11687 American Street
in Detroit. Qur next commttee neetings of the board are
as follows: budget conmttee neeting next Tuesday,
February 18th at 4:30 PM at Public Safety Headquarters.
And the policy conmttee will neet on that sanme day,
Tuesday, February 18th at 5:00 PM at Public Safety
Headquarters. That ends the reports today, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. M. Attorney - thank you
very much, Madam Secretary. W can have the chief of
police give his report. W're not voting on it. It's
nothing, it's not an actionable item Were does it say
that he can't.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: You' re able to get the
report fromthe chief, but no ---

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Yeah, there are no votes.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: Just a presentation.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 7

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Ckay. Absolutely. Let's go to the
chief of police, the honorable Todd A. Bettison.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: Thank you, sir. Through the
Chair, Conm ssioner Wods and to this honorabl e body. And
al ways thank you for your service as well. I'll start
out, | don't know if we did introductions of ny fol ks
here yet?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Say that one nore tine.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: W did introductions of mny
staff and the deputy chiefs and the folks in the audience
yet, or you just want ne to ---7?

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: No, we haven't. Wen our quorum
gets here, we can do that. And they should be here very
nmonentarily, but you could introduce your crew all you
want .

| NTERIM CH EF BETTI SON: Well, I'll have them stand
up and introduce thensel ves. So of course we got Deputy
Chief Arnold WIlians here, and then we'll|l just start
fromthere. Chief of Staff Shonda Starks, and we'll just
go around and have them i ntroduce thensel ves.

| NTRODUCTI ON OF THE | NTERI M CHI EF' S STAFF. Conmander
M chael Chanbers, Eleventh Precinct.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: | guess that's it, right?
Okay. Nei ghbor hood police officers?

| NTRODUCTI ON OF NPGs:

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 8

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Those great NPGs back there. | do
a lot of work with that one, right there, NPO WIIians.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: Absolutely. So, I'll start
ny report right now Crinme is continuing to trend down.
And so, our hom cide nunbers this year, year-to-date is
33% reduction; non-fatal shootings. It's a small uptick
where it's a 4% ncrease, robberies down 1% Total part
one crine at this particular point intinme is down 11%
And carjackings continue to trend down at 21%
Significant events. The thing that troubles our heart,
definitely the nost, has been what we've seen on
television with the tragic case where we |ost two of our
youngest people, which occurred at the Holl ywood Casino,
the parking lot on the ninth floor. You know, it's been
very frigid when we | ook at the weather. And so, with the
not her and the grandnot her who were living in their van
along with five children.

And so, we know that we |ost a 2-year-old and a 9-
year-ol d; had a press conference, and like | said in the
press conference, it's not a whole lot that | can say,
but when it cones to cause of death we |eave that up to
t he medi cal exam ner. And so, you know, on the face it
appears to be hypotherma. And if anybody wants to know,
i ke the signs of hypotherma, you can Google it. | just

had a First Aid class. And when you go through and you

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 9

kind of ook at it, | say, yeah, refresher. But when you
l ook at it, it doesn't take a whole lot. But with that
being said, we're going to wait for what the nedi cal

exam ner has to say in regards to the actual cause of
death. Just a real tragedy, because we saw the nother on
tel evision. You know, anytinme anyone |oses their kid and
that they're unsheltered in a position |like that, we have
to look at the systemand say, you know, what could, and
it's on all of us, what could we have done better?

You know, and it goes to famly, it goes to friends
of the mayor at his press conference. And | thank Darryl
Wods, | thank Comm ssioner Linda Bernard for standing
with us, and | know all the board nenbers there in
spirit, but, you know, what can we do? And one of the
t hi ngs, | ooking at what we can do as a police departnent,
we' ve opened up our precincts as warmng centers, and
t hen al so anyone can cone there. | put out an
adm ni strative nmessage, and not just putting it out, but
ny command officers have been there instructing the
police officers on the doors. And so, if any citizen
conmes in and needs shelter, our officers know what to do.
They' || contact our unsheltered response teamto work to
ensure that outreach gets to the precinct to offer
servi ces and make sure that individuals get into a drop-

in center.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 10
And what | will say to the community is this, when

you see sonething, we have to act. And it's not just the
City of Detroit problem This is a nationw de problem
but it's nore deadly in these frigid tenperatures. How
many tinmes have you been at Walmart and you got out of
your car and you | ooked at the car next door, you know,
like right next to your vehicle and it got a whole | ot of
stuff init. Sonmetimes you don't think, but that's
sonebody living in that car. So, we typically think of an
unshel tered person as on the streets, but we do have a

| ot of unsheltered individuals that are in their
vehicles. But as we know, a vehicle is not the safest

pl ace because in this particular incident, the nother
did, in nmy opinion, what she thought was the best.

But wwth a car and it running, it can run out of gas
or it can have a nmechanical failure. At this particular
point, | still don't know because the investigation is
ongoi ng. But | know that the City of Detroit has stepped
up, we're wrapping our arnms around her, we're doing the
best that we can, and you all definitely keep the board
updated and that's really the nost significant event that
| have. You know, and I will tell you this, I've seen a
| ot of stuff, but the children still get to ne. Anytine
we | ose sonebody, like a kid. And | know it gets to you

all as well. That's the nost significant thing.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 11
Everything else is really mnor when it conmes to

significant stuff. The other thing that I would say as
far as celebration, | really appreciated Monday, the
communi ty support, when the mayor announced nme as his
pick for chief of police, and he sent ny nanme up to the
City Council. I"'mstill the interimchief because it's a
process. And so, | did ny interview yesterday before the
Internal Affairs Commttee, and | received their support.
And so, they're going to take the final vote up on
Tuesday before the conmttee of the whole. And so, |'m
expecting a good outcone. And next Thursday when |'m
before this board, | should be effective - listen, |I'm
anticipating with Council's blessing actually being able
to call nyself your chief of police. So, that's very
positive. But right after ny celebration very shortly
thereafter, | got the horrific news that we |ost those
two children in that condition. And that just let the air
out of ny balloon right there. At this point, because
tonmorrow is Valentine's Day. And so, when it's

Val entine's Day, you know, our departnent and our

nei ghbor hood police officers always do it big. And | know
over here at the Eleventh Precinct wth Nei ghborhood
Police Oficer D. Rob and his whole crew, they're going
to do sone amazing things as well. So, we're going to

have the fifth annual Valentine's Day Cupid dance, and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 12

that's going to be at Sacred Hearts Activity Center. And
they're going to wel cone the community over there at the
Cupi d Dance. | know the Seventh Precinct is doing that
one. And then it's going to be a Valentine Day |uncheon
and novie. And that's going to be Friday, of course,
February 14th for the senior residents. And they're
invited out to the luncheon, and that's going to be at
the River Towers. And the event is going to be hosted

al so at the Seventh Precinct. And Commander Chanbers wil |
be telling you all what's going to be happening at the
El eventh Precinct because | know he has sonething in
store as well. And that concludes nmy report.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ch, | want to say thank you very
much for your bold, bold | eadership. And I'm gl ad t hat
Comm ssioner Smith is here as well, you know, to really
say thank you for wapping your arns around this famly.
A lot of people can judge but you are not intinmately
i nvolved in the situations. And thank you for rolling up
your sleeves. | know how nuch you have rolled up your
sleeve in this situation. |'ve been intimately invol ved
working with you in this situation. And your conpassion
and your willingness to be able to open up these
preci ncts and your engagenent has been very, very
powerful. Certainly, you have the support of this board.

| can speak confidently to say that you have the support

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 13

of this board in ternms of Gty Council. I was in Counci
right after you while you were testifying and, you know,
| got grilled alittle bit, but I handled it very well, |
bel i eve. But the work that you guys are doing is
powerful. And not only that, |I've seen you work in sone
spaces that this community doesn't really understand.
They see what you're doing outwardly, but behind cl osed
doors, what you're doing intimately to be able to be a
bl essing to so many people that's hurting. | want to say
hats off to you. And again, salute to Comm ssioner Smth,
| had just left for nonents ago over at an undi scl osed
| ocati on and she was doing God's work there with that
famly, you know. So, again, any questions to the chief?
There being no questions or coments? You're doi ng good
t oday, doc?

| NTERIM CHI EF BETTI SON: And | just want to let the
board know, the view ng audi ence know as wel |, that
during ny interviewwth Gty Council, one of the
questions --- they had ne there for an hour and you know,
a lot of questions. But one of the things that they
really uplifted was, how do you respect the Board of
Pol i ce Conmm ssioners? What is your relationship and how
do you respect thenf? And highly respect the Board of
Pol i ce Conmi ssioners. But | wanted to enphasi ze that

poi nt, because your Cty Council really respects the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 14

Board of Police Comm ssioners and wanted to nake sure
that before they put a chief in place, that the chief
respects the Board of Police Conm ssioners. So, |
understand that the Board of Police Conm ssioners is an
oversi ght. And one of ny commtnents that |'ve nade is,
definitely plan on --- I'mgoing to try to break the
attendance record for being the nost attended chief at
the Board of Police Comm ssioners, and Di onne Warw ck,
she called in during public coment and she said, you
know, I want the chief to stay to hear the public
conments as well. And so that's going to be one of ny
conmtments to that. Wien I'mhere, I'"mhere with you
all. And so, I'mjust letting the public know that |
appreciate it and | know that the public comrents are not
going to be all rosy and everything, but you know, |'m
here for it. And that's what we here to have transparent
exchange, and that's what it's really about. So, |I'm here
for it.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utely. And you're not just
sayi ng that because we have the budget right now, are
you?

| NTERIM CH EF BETTISON: |'mon the record saying it.
Wien |'"mon the record, I'mon the record.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Al l right. So, introduction of

comm ssioners, roll call

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N o o B~ O w NP

N N N N NN P P P P R PP PR P
o A W N P O © 0O ~N O O » W N B O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 15

GARNI ER:  Comm ssi oner Wods - Present.
GARNI ER: Comm ssioner Smth - Present.
GARNI ER:  Comm ssi oner Bernard is excused.
GARNI ER:  Comm ssi oner Banks - Present.
GARNI ER: Comm ssioner Bell is excused.
GARNI ER:  Conmm ssi oner Burton is excused.
GARNI ER:  Conmi ssi oner Carter - Present.
GARNI ER: Conmi ssi oner Mbore - Present.
GARNI ER:  Commi ssi oner Pressley - Here.

GARNI ER: Comm ssi oner Dewael sche - Present.

5 5 D D DO OO OO D

GARNI ER: Seven are present, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Al right, we have a quorum okay.
| entertain a notion for the approval of the February
13t h agenda.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  So, noved.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Moved by Conmi ssi oner Moore.

COWMM SSI ONER BANKS: Support.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Supported by Comm ssi oner Banks.
Any discussion? Al in favors, say, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone oppose? The notion is
carried. | entertain the notion for the approval of the
m nutes of the January 30th, 2025 m nutes.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: So, noved.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Support.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 16

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Moved by Conmm ssi oner Moore,
supported by Comm ssi oner Dewael sche. Any di scussion? All
in favor, say aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Anyone oppose? The notion is
carried. | entertain a notion for the approval of the
m nutes of the February 6th, 2025 m nutes.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: So, noved.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Moved by Conm ssi oner Moore.

COMM SSI ONER CARTER:  Support .

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Supported by Conmi ssioner Carter.
Any di scussion? Al in favor say, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone oppose? The notion is
carri ed.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: So, the introduction of elected
I's not on ny agenda. Ch, here we go under (e).

I ntroduction of BOPC staff, Chief of Police and el ected
officials. And let ne say hello to ny good friend
representative Carter. Tyrone Carter. How are you doi ng?
Al'l right. Good. Good to see you today. And thank you for
chanpi oni ng the police accountability bills in the house
| ast year. And I'm | ooking forward to engaging with you
nore. And thank you for being a strong support for the

Public Safety Trust Fund that wll bring mllions of

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 17
dollars back here to the City of Detroit. $18 nmillion to

be exact, that will fund policing as well as CVI groups
here in the City of Detroit. Thank you for being a
chanpi on and so many ot her things that you have

chanpi oned during your tenure as state rep. | wanted to
poi nt that out. Thank you very Kkindly.

MS. GARNIER: The Board of Police Conm ssioner, staff
present today are Attorney ---

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Speak into the mc.

M5. GARNIER: |I'm sorry. Attorney Dante Goss, Drew
Fries, Felicia Tyson, Teresa Bl ossom Mary Barber,
Candace Hayes, Artem sia Joshua, Jasm ne Tayl or. Chief
I nvestigator Jerone Warfield, Ofice of Chief
| nvesti gat or Supervisor Elgin Murphy, DPD, HR Director.
Katrina Patillo, Interim Chief of Police, Todd Bettison,
Deputy Chief Arnold WIlians. W al so have Comrander
M chael Chanbers, Twelfth Precinct and Chief of Staff, as
wel |l as here tonight. The interpreters online are M.
Yakata and Dr. Stephanie Beatty, court reporter Don
Handysi de. And for Audi o Visual Sergeant Henry Jackson,
and retired Sergeant Al an Quinn for audio visual. Charles
Henry for Media Services video. W al so have el ected
officials, Marie Overall of State Representative. Tyrone
Carter's Ofice is on Zoom Ki mJackson, Eleventh

Precinct, president of Community Relations, Fredia

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 18
Butl er, Second Precinct Community Rel ations President. W

al so have Ms. LaDon Davis, Ofice of Council nenber Fred
Dur hal , who's on Zoom Damien Mtchell, who's the
community liaison for Gty Council. Councilman Scott
Benson. W al so have Kenneth Johnson L, of Gty Counci
Col eman Young Il. W al so have Lieutenant Mark Young,
presi dent of Lieutenants and Sergeants. M. Ron Thonas,
president of Detroit Police Oficers. And we al so heard
fromfornmer Detroit Police Comm ssioner WIIiam Davis.
And those are who | have listed and signed in thus far,
sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very, very kindly. And
| thank all of the council nenbers who have sent
representatives; very fine nen. And | know this is
counci |l man Scott Benson, district. | want to thank, SAY
Detroit. He has done great work with SAY Detroit. Eric
Reid but also Mtch Albom This is the, this is the place
that Mtch Albombuilt and | worked directly with Mtch
Al bom | was at the groundbreaki ng here and watched this
pl ace get built. And | know Council man Vi ncent was very,
very, very supportive of this project. Councilman Young
team nenbers are here as well, and all of the counci
menbers who have been represented online. So, let's go to
the BOPC office report. This is a resolution honoring

Karen L. Washi ngton. Conm ssi oner Banks.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 19
COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Yeah, thank you. Thank you,

Chai r.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Yes, sir. It's Karen Washi ngton
here, present?

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Si ck.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Al l right. Karen Washi ngt on was
here. She and her husband. Her husband becane sick and
she had to rush himto the hospital. So, we are just
praying that all is well with her husband. | got a call
from Teresa Bl ossom and she filled ne in on everything.
So, | wasn't here when she was here, but a resolution
honoring Karen L. Washi ngton.

VWHEREAS Karen L. Washington is a resident of the
City of Detroit and has served the residents of Northeast
Detroit for over 30 years. She is currently the executive
director of Emanuel Community House Inc. Founder and the
director of Restore Northeast Detroit, and i medi ately
passed resident of WE Care, Van Dyke and 7 Mle
Conmuni ty; and.

VWHEREAS Washington's effort at Emanuel Community
House Inc., provided her an opportunity to build 31 units
of single-famly housing, 9 of which were sold, and 22
are currently in a 15-year rental program She also built

a community park known as John R Community Park,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 20

provi ded educational and recreational prograns for
children and famlies, nentoring, jobs readiness, food
di stribution, and devel oped partnerships with community
busi ness owners and church | eaders; and.

VWHEREAS | n Novenber of 2011, Karen organi zed
partnershi ps of 6 collaborative partners known as
Resi dents. Enmpowered, strengthened, transfornmed our
residential environment, Northeast Detroit, NED, to
address what residents could do to further inprove their
quality of lives. The focus of Restore NED is to address
crime and safety, nei ghborhood beautification, economc
and comunity devel opnent, build and sustain and
i nvest ment club, and enpower youth and education as a
resi dent restores dedication to inproving the quality of
life for residents in Detroit. The organi zati on was
granted $500,000 grant from ArtPlace America for the
project and title Create NED. Create NED is dedicated to
enhancing city parks and providing artists of Detroit
opportunities to showase their talent throughout the
nei ghbor hoods; and.

VWHEREAS I n 2014 restored NED, reached a | evel of
fame by organizing residents to fight the Gty of Detroit
sal e of Lipke Recreation Center. After |obbying the Gty
Council and the Mayor, Lipke was saved. The protest drew

the attention of Mtch Albom and before long, M. Al bom

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 21

t hrough his nonprofit, SAY, Detroit Play, officially
entered an agreenment with the City of Detroit to reopen
Li pke as a recreational, and after school progranm ng
facility for the youth of Northeast Detroit. Today, Lipke
playfield is home to SAY, Played Detroit for Detroit
Li ons quarterback, fornmer Detroit Lions quarterback
Matt hew Stafford's football field, the Detroit Tigers
Judge Danon, Keith Baseball Field, and will soon debit a
soccer field.

NOW THEREFORE BE | T RESOLVED

That the Detroit Board of Police Conm ssioners,
speaki ng on the behalf of the citizens of the great Gty
of Detroit, recognizes and honors the long-life
contribution and conmtnment to excellent and public
service of Ms. Karen Washington. Her display of
unwavering comunity spirit has inproved the quality of
life for the citizens of Detroit. W thank and
congratul ate you. Through the Chair, | nove that we place
this resolution into the archives of the Board of Police
Comm ssioners. |s there a second?

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support .

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Mbdti on made by Conm ssioner Banks
to adopt the resolution and put in our archives and is
supported by Comm ssioner More. Any discussion? Al in

favor say, aye.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 22
COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Anyone oppose? The notion is
carried. Let's go to the commander of the El eventh
Precinct. Thank you very nuch, conm ssioner.

COMVANDER CHAMBERS:. Good eveni ng, your honorabl e
body, the online audience and those in attendance. |'m
Commander M chael Chanbers. |'ve been the commuander here
at the Eleventh Precinct since Septenber. | amblessed to
be here. It's an outstanding comunity, and we have
wonderful officers at the Eleventh Precinct. So, |'m
first going to start tal king about crime stats in 2024
and 2025, and then I'mgoing to tal k about various
conmunity activities we are doing within the precinct.
So, due to the hard work of the Eleventh Precinct,
officers with assistance fromother entities around the
departnment, we saw significant crinme reductions,
specifically violent crime in the Eleventh Precinct in
2024. W closed the year wwth a 25% reduction in
hom ci des. W had 6 less in 2024 conpared to 2023. W saw
a 25. 7% reduction in non-fatal shootings with 25% 1 ess
non-fatal shootings |ast year than 2023. W saw a 12. 8%
reduction in robberies with 16 | ess |ast year than the
previ ous year.

And one of our biggest drops was a 50% reduction in

carjackings wth eight Iess than the previous year. So,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 23

our strategy, which I wll discuss shortly, is working.
As of today, the Eleventh Precinct is either show ng a
reduction in or is even with 2020 fours, crinme nunbers in
eight of the nine crime categories in 2025. So, this year
when | ooki ng at our hom cides year to date | et ne knock
on sonething. W do not have a homcide in Eleventh
Precinct this year. And at this tinme, |ast year we had
five. So, for our non-fatal shootings we are, even with

| ast year, we have two non-fatal shootings year to date,
and we had two at this tinme |ast year. Qur sexual
assaults this year are down 66% W, at this point, |ast
year, we had six and we're down to two this year.

Qur robberies; we're seeing a 36.4% reduction in our
robberies. We're down 4 fromthis point |ast year.
Knocked again. W have not had a carjacking this year
within the Eleventh Precinct as well. So, we're even wth
| ast year, they did not have one at this tine |ast year
as well. W' ve also seen a 41% reduction in our notor
vehicle thefts. W have 28 |l ess vehicle thefts in our
precinct this year as opposed to |ast year, at the sane
time. We're also seeing a 23.9% reduction in burglaries
and an 8.8% reduction in larceny. So, like | said, there
are 9 categories that we're neasuring daily, and in 8 of
those were either down or even with |ast year. So, we're

off to a great start. So, the only area that we are up

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 24

this year is our aggravated assaults.

Year to date, we're up 32% in our aggravated
assaults as conpared to last year. So, the majority of
that is our donmestic violence and known of f ender
incidents that's actually occurring within residences.
So, it's amful. It nmakes it difficult to police. But what
we're doing to conbat this trend; we're working closely
with our departnent's domestic violence section to target
repeat offenders and apprehend those commtting these
of fenses. Additionally, our precinct's assigned soci al
wor ker assists in offering resources in an effort to
reduce these instances of domestic violence. And she al so
assists victinms with obtaining personal protection
orders. Further, we're directing additional patrols into
our scout car areas, showing the |argest increases. S0,
now | "Il talk nore about our violent crinme strategy that
has hel ped to reduce our nunbers, both in 2024 and 2025.
We are using targeted enforcement, while we're putting
additional cars in our hotspot areas out of service being
proactive.

We're also utilizing dedicated traffic officers for
increased traffic enforcement in our hotspots. We're
payi ng special attention to our parking lots, to our
bars, to our halls, to our dollar stores, and al so our

probl em spots. W're doing weekly restore peace

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 25
operations, which consists of our ticket and tows are

of fered to engage operations and warrant sweeps. W al so
have what | think are the best NPGs in the city. They are
focusing on our quality-of-life issues, establishing

bl ock cl ubs, addressing blight, recruiting additional

G een Light locations. And they're regularly addressing
our "See dick Fix" conplaints by inmpounding vehicles on
the street on private property and handling traffic and
squatter conplaints. W al so have an apprehensi on team

t hat goes out daily and pursues our known of fenders,
specifically those conmtting violent crimes, utilizing
guns and even knives or anything like that, non-gun
related as well.

W al so have an enbedded M chi gan Departnent of
Corrections agent. So, our officers will go out with that
MDOC agent and do hone checks on our probationers and
parol ees. W& have a very active special operations and,
and detective section that is typing up search warrants
daily, which we execute as one of our tools. And we have
a ceasefire unit within our precinct that goes out,
responds to all the shootings, assists with evidence
col l ection, the apprehension of suspects; and we al so
work with our ceasefire chaplains to go out and do
nmessaging to the gang nenbers and try and get themto

live properly. W offer themjobs, different things to

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 26
get them hel p so that maybe they can give away fromthose

different crimnal acts. So, we have that going on as a
suppl ement to our ongoing strategy, we have joint efforts
wi th our nei ghboring precincts. So, we border the
Seventh, the Ninth, and the Twelfth Precincts, as well as
H ghl and Park, Hantranctk, Hazel Park, and Warren. As a
force nultiplier, we also utilize specialized units
across the departnent. So, we'll have our CAT Unit, which
is our Cormercial Auto Theft Unit, come in, we'll have
Narcotics, Gang Intel, and Traffic Enforcenent. So, just
now shifting gears over to conmunity engagenent. Like |
said, our NPGCs are just outstanding. They get out there,
they're heavily involved attendi ng events, and hol di ng
events. One of our NPGs, Robinson |eads the Youth
Explorers, which is across the city. W also go into
schools, do anti-bullying, conflict resolution classes,
stranger danger, gun safety tips, gun |ock giveaways.
Al'so, NPO WIlians does a sisterhood program And NPQ
Eric H Il also goes and does an active assail ant
prevention programw th school s and churches.

Just to talk a little bit about the upcom ng
conmunity events within the El eventh Precinct. Tonorrow,
at the VFW |located at 18651 Mound from 11l to 3: 00 PM
we're going to have a senior Valentine's Day dance at the

VFWtonorrow. On Saturday, the 22nd here at SAY Detroit

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 27

Play Center. W're going to have a police community
summt that's going to be from 10:00 AMto 4:00 PMthat's
going to bring citizens in as well as our police
officers. And we're going to all cone together and just
kind of talk fromdifferent angles, different
perspectives, and see where we can neet and conprom se on
different things. W' re also going to have a safety
summit at Vernon Chapel, |ocated at 18500 Norwood. That's
going to be on February 27th. That's going to be from
6:00 PMto 8:00 PM So that's going to be actually |ed by
NPO Hi I | .

He's going to, not only talk to the churches about
how to handl e different incidents, should they happen in
the church, but he is also going to talk to any citizens
that come up and also talk to them about how they can
I nprove safety at the residences. And lastly, we took the
| ast couple nonths off wth our conmunity neetings, but
we're going to start back up next nmonth on March 11th,
we're going to have our El eventh Precinct Comunity
Counci| Advisory Board neeting. And that's always the
second Tuesday of the nonth at the Eleventh Precinct at
6: 00 PM And that'll conclude ny report.

CHAlI RPERSON WOODS: Yes, sir. Comm ssioner Banks.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Through the Chair. Captain, |

bel i eve you nentioned you haven't had a single hom cide

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 28
at nunmber 11 this year.

COVMANDER CHAMBERS: That's correct, sir.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: kay, wonderful. Now, you know,
we are alnost into March in about a couple of weeks. How
are you having that type of success? You beefing up
patrols or what are you doing special, because we are
alnost into March in a couple of weeks.

COMWANDER CHAMBERS: Well, | nean, it's cityw de.
There's an outstanding job being done at all the
precincts across the city. It's attributed to our
outstanding officers. It's attributed to our comunity,
assisting us, working with us. There are a |ot of factors
that come together. W can't do it alone. W have the
conmunity working with us and, and it's been effective
and we're just going to stay at it.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Ckay. I'mall set. M. Chair.
Thank you, captain.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Any nore questions or coments
for the commander? Commander, you are a great, great guy.
| met you when you were in the Second Precinct, right?

COVMANDER CHAMBERS: Yeah, | was at the Second
Preci nct.

CHAI RPERSON WOCODS: Yeah. |'ve known you since then.
Amazi ng work. Great, great work you' ve been doing. And

was in DC with that guy back there | ast week. And | was

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 29
present at the neeting. | was just online. So, | have a

record of not m ssing one neeting since |'ve been on the
Board of Police Conm ssion. But you are doing amazing
work with the Explorers. Chief, you guys --- the plan
that you guys are engaging this comunity; maybe you
coul d speak to the community about that, or how do they
engage in these vape shops and these marijuana shops
that's poisoning children? | know that Conm ssioner
Pressley was with us here in Eleventh Precinct when we
engaged the shop that was selling two children in Persian
Hi gh School. And a very, very powerful response fromthe
departnment to cl ose that shop down and cl ose the ot her
shop down; down the street. That is the type of
engagenent we |ove. But the Explorers under this man's
| eader shi p have been doi ng an amazing job. And we need to
make sure that they are properly resourced because these
children are going in there and they deserve all of the
| ove and the attention that we can give them because they
are stopping a |l ot of poisoning and happening in the Gty
of Detroit.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON:  Yeah. Through the Chair.
Comm ssi oner Wbods, thank you for that. The Explorer
programis an excellent program And nei ghborhood police
of ficer Robinson, |leads that effort up citywwde with the

young people. And then, that also is a pipe for the young

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 30
folks to ultimtely choose the profession of policing. As

a matter of fact, when | was before Cty Counci
yesterday as well Council Menber Johnson expressed her
support and encouragenent to continue on in supporting
the Expl orer program But the explorers, under the

| eadershi p of NPO Robi nson, are very beneficial and it's
beneficial cityw de. And oftentines, we say as adults,
when we're neeting, we're tal king about what we need to
do for young people. But this is an avenue where young
people get to sit at the table as well and offer their

i nput. And so, working with our police officers that are
under the age of 21, we send them undercover to these
snoke shops, to these liquor stores, to these gas
stations along with our explorers, to attenpt to purchase
things that shouldn't be sold to m nors.

And we do have gas stations and snoke shops and
others that have sold vapes to them and we're taking a
hardl i ne stance. And sone of them have actually been
G een Light locations. So, if you are a business and

you're participating in our Geen Light programand you

sell an illegal product, you know, unauthorized to one of
our mnors, I'mgoing to pull that Geen Light so, they
wi Il not any longer be in our Geen Light program | net

with M. Neser Beydoun today, and many of you know Nesser

Beydoun. He was one of the original 8 Geen Lights that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 31
started the program And | have his full support. And so,

we're going to be calling all of the gas station
operators to put themon notice. But |'mgoing to be
taking a hardline stance and utilizing the | aw
departnent, utilizing all city resources to ultimately,
if they don't get their act together, shut them down.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Absol utely. And we got state
representative Carter here. | know that they had a
buil ding to strengthen the laws in that area. And
unfortunately, we weren't able to get it done in that
| ame duck session. It was brutal, you know, but it was
right there. And we are praying that you guys wll
chanpion that again in this |egislative session to nmake
t hose penalties swifter to those bad actors that's
poi soni ng our children. Again, and you might want to talk
to the state rep., to try to get you sone earmark for
those children too. Yes. So, thank you commander. W have
a couple nore people on Zoom right? Ckay.

M5. UNDERWOCD: Yes, M. Chair. W have two nore
speakers on Zoom CAC, Scotty Bowman, and after M.
Bowman, Ms. Rhonda Adans. And then that'll be it, sir.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Thank you very kindly. You
may be heard M. Bowmran.

MR. BOAWWAN. Yes. First of all, | wanted to bring up

the fact that when you had the part of introducing

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 32

el ected officials, you left ne out. The Community
Advi sory Council is an el ected body.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: | apol ogi ze for that.

MR. BOAWAN: Actually, I think it was the secretary
who was readi ng out those nanes.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay.

MR. BOMWRN:. The other thing is that | originally
cane on to comment about. First of all, congratul ations,
M. Bettison. | knowit's not done yet, and | appreciate
that you're respecting the process as you nust, as a non-
menber of the board. And as a person who's not in your
shoes | of course go ahead and be presunptuous and say
that | think you're going to be approved, don't worry
about it. In any case there are a couple issues | think
t he conm ssioners need to pay attention to. And one of
those is, again, | think you need to | ook into nore
transparency as regards to the rel ease of videos. Wen
there are incidents, especially officer involved
shootings, (1). (2). You need to have your own attorney.
You did at one tinme have your own attorney.

| understand one of the forner board nenbers who is
now cor poration counsel, apparently disagrees. | think
you shoul d chall enge that in court. Now, how do you
chall enge things in court if you don't have your own

attorney? Well, | know there are board nenbers who --- or

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 33
at least one is an attorney. | know that there are people

who agree with ne who are attorneys. Perhaps you can find
sonmeone willing to represent you and chall enge the
corporation counsel in court so you can have your own
attorney once again, which is absolutely necessary for an
I ndependent oversi ght board. Thank you for your tine.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. Next
speaker.

M5. ADAMS: Yes. Hi. I'mso glad to be representing
t he Busi nessnmen and Whnen's Social Club of Detroit. MWy
nane is Ms. Adans, and what |'d like to say is, | do
believe that the citizens that we are, as an at-|arge
group, have stated from our organization thus far
regardi ng the support of the public safety trust fund is
positive. Also, other alignable enphasis with the CBI
protocols for the upcom ng budget. And one of the main
things we want to ook at when it conmes to the protocols
for the DDOT Plus, we want to | ook at the housing and
transit for public safety and for our |and use and equity
for the Gty of Detroit in public health and safety.

Ckay? And so innovative transit housing should be
considered in that DDOT plus, because that's a |large
chunk of our budget. And if we can revise it and get sone
of that funding to go towards public safety and transit

for housing. And what | nmean by that is, there are many

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 34
ways to skin a cat when it conmes down to having our

honel ess bei ng sheltered; one being enphasis on transit,
housing and for RVs, as well as making it safer for our
community and putting that in our protocol. And so that
Is why | say, public health and safety, interaction and
transit is necessary to nmake those types of things
happen. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you very kindly. |Is there a
conmunity person here for this city, for this district?
If you want to cone and wel conme us and have any comments,
| want to afford you that. | didn't see it on the agenda,
but | wanted to nmake sure that we give you the respect
that you are due. And thank you for your |eadership and
work that you're doing in this community.

M5. JACKSON: Thank you. And thank you guys for being
here. My name is KimJackson. |I'mthe president of the --

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | f you could talk into the mc a
little bit nore. Thank you.

M5. JACKSON: |I'mthe president of the El eventh
Preci nct Police Community Rel ations Council. And of
course, as it was already nentioned, we neet every second
Tuesday. We take January, February off. Thank you all for
bei ng here this evening. Thank you for picking this

beautiful place, Detroit SAY. | appreciate you guys

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 35
comng in tonight. Thank you for comng. It's so good to

al ways see you. Interim Chief Bettison for now But thank
you for attending. That nmakes the community feel really
good that you actually come out. You' ve al ways been a
communi ty person and | thank you for that because the
community likes to see our chief. So, thank you for doing
that. Thank you for always having our backs, and thank
you guys for being here this evening. And if you have any
questions for ne, |I'm here.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Thank you so much, and thank you
for your hospitality. So, let's go to unfinished
busi ness. This is closed session pursuant to section 8(a)
of the Open Meetings Act. | want to say that this matter
remai ns unready when the parties are ready to advi se,
this itemw || be renewed under new busi ness. New
busi ness; what is your pleasure? Conm ssioner More?

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: M. Chairman, 1'd like to nake a
notion to postpone itens A and B under section A (7).

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: | think you have to do them
Separately.

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Ckay. |I'd like to nake a notion
to postpone item 7a until next neeting.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Mot i on made by Conm ssi oner Moore
to second 7 (a). Any support?

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Second.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 36
CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Second by Comm ssi oner

Dewael sche. Any di scussion? Al in favor say, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Anyone oppose? Mtion is carried.
What is your pleasure?

COW SSI ONER MOCRE: M. Chairman, |1'd like to nake a
notion to nove item 7(b) to postpone it until next week.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Ckay. Motion made by Conm ssioner
Moore to postpone 7(b) and second by Comm ssi oner
Dewael sche. Any di scussion? Al in favor say aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Anyone oppose? The notion is
carried. Now, we are going to go to—are there other new
busi nesses? | want to entertain a nmotion to rescind the
appoi nt nent of Jasm ne Taylor, adm nistrative assistant
to the Board of Police Conm ssioners.

COW SSI ONER PRESSLEY: So, noved.

COW SSI ONER MOORE:  Support .

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Mbdti on made by Conm ssi oner
Pressl ey. Second by Conm ssioner More. Any discussion?
Al'l in favor say, aye.

COWM SSI ONERS:  Aye. Anyone opposed? The notion is
carried. Any other new business before we close? Yes.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: |'m not sure this i s new

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 37
business. | just wanted to nake a comment so that the

chief would know. In our community in southwest Detroit,
a |l ot of people are concerned and living in fear, as we
all know. But | wanted to give a shout out to Commander
Hol der baum She has been neeting with the | eadership in
the community on a regular basis and has kind of allayed
sone of the fears that nmany of our people have there, as
wel|l as representative Carter having been neeting with
her. And | want to thank himas well. But | wanted you to
know t hat that is happening. And | would just say, other
conmanders and ot her precincts probably should bring up
t hose issues because it's not just H spanics that are
bei ng targeted. Anyone who cones from another country is
being targeted. At least this is what we're hearing. So,
you know, thank you for that and for the support. | just
want ed you to know that she's doing a great job there.
Thank you.

| NTERI M CHI EF BETTI SON: Through the Chair,
Comm ssi oner Dewael sche, thank you for bringing that up.
| was just in a neeting with her yesterday and we had
representatives fromall nationalities within ny office,
t he | eadership. And we had a robust conversation. And the
great thing about Commander Hol derbaum also is that she's
fluent in Spanish. And so, we had individuals who

couldn't speak English sitting in ny office, and she was

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 38
able to translate. But all of our conmand staff, they

have been havi ng those conversations. W have been
pushing it all the way down to our patrol officers as
well. You know, we are a welcomng city. W stay within
our |lanes and our lane is to enforce |ocal and state |aw
And | use the exanple all the tine, just like if an FBI
agent is riding down the street and they see sonebody on
Wodward and East Warren conmit a traffic violation and
run a red light, that FBI agent is not going to pull that
car over and wite a citation.

We have bright lines. And our bright line is to nmake
sure that we are doing public safety. And so, if you're
undocunmented and you're the victimof a crinme, | want you
to feel confortable to cone into any police precinct and
still report that without fear that our officers are
worried about your inmmgration status. And so that's what
we don't do. And so, folks will say, well, what do you
do? How do you cooperate wth | CE? Qur relationship when
It comes to that is, like | said, we stay within our
| anes. Now, they have a job to do. They do their job. If
an individual is arrested, whether you're a United States
citizen or citizen from another country, and we take you
into custody, well, you're going to get fingerprinted and
you're going to have your information entered into the

Law Enforcenent |Informati on NetworKk.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 39
When that's entered. O course, state police, other

pol i ce agencies, including custom border patrol and | CE,
can see it. Now, if they're |looking for you and they
submt a detainer to us we wll cooperate. But if you've
commtted a violent crinme, you' ve conmtted a crine
within our city, we're going to take care of you first.
And so, we are going to do what we do as far as
submitting a warrant to the Wayne County prosecutor. But
if they do have a detainer, and when we are done wth
them we will turn them over and honor that detainer.

COW SSI ONER DEWAELSCHE: Thank you so nuch for those
details. Appreciate it.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Conmi ssi oner Banks.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: No, I'mall set. Conm ssioner
Dewael sche asked what | was going to ask.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Al right. Thank you. And | just
want to thank you again, chief and thank this community
and thank all of the support staff for your hard work,
the tech staff, and everyone in here. Wiat is the
pl easure of this board?

COW SSI ONER MOORE: Motion to adjourn.

CHAI RPERSON WOODS: Mdti on made by Conm ssioner Moore
to adj ourn.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Second.

CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Second by Comm ssi oner Banks. Any

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



02/ 13/ 2025 Page 40

1 discussion? Al in favor say, aye.
2 COW SSI ONERS:  Aye.
3 CHAI RPERSON WOCDS: Anyone oppose? The notion is

4 carried. This neeting is adjourned.

(Meeting Adjourned at 7:30 PM

© 00 N O o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

02/ 13/ 2025 Page 41

STATE OF M CH GAN )

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on February 13, 2025 at 6:30
p.m, | did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the
sane being |later reduced to typewiting and that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcription of
said electronic recording taken at such tinme and
pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to

or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respective counizZ2Ez;;ipéé5;222;;;;;;;;;i1:£::;===

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



$18 17:1
$500,000 20:16

(1) 32:19
(2) 32:19
(7) 35:18
(a) 35:24
(e) 16:17

1% 8:7

10:00 27:2
11 26:23 28:1
11% 8:8
11687 6:10
11th 27:18
12.8% 22:21
13th 6:7 15:14
14th 12:6
15-year 19:24
16 22:22
18500 27:8
18651 26:23
18th 6:13,15
1978 5:14
1991 2:23
1992 5:15

2-year-old 8:18
20 3:18

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

02/ 13/ 2025
2000 5:14

2011 205

2012 5:14

2014 20:21

2020 23:3

2023 22:19,21

2024 22:11,18,19 24:17

2025 15:23 16:7 22:12 23:4
24:17

20th 6:6

21 30:12
21% 8:9

22 19:23
22nd 26:25
23.9% 23:21
25% 22:18,20
25.7% 22:20
27th 27:9

28 23:19

4:00 27:2
4:30 6:13

50% 22:24
5:00 6:15

6 20:6 22:19
66% 23:11
6:00 27:10,22
6:30 6:10
6th 16:7

7 19:19 35:24
7(b) 36:7,10
7:30 40:8

7a 35:22

30 19:16
30th 15:23
31 19:22
32% 24:2
33% 8:6

34 5:13
36.4% 23:13
3:00 6:6 26:23

8

8 4:12 23:23 30:25
8(a) 35:12

8.8% 23:22

8:00 27:10

8th 5:15

4 23:14
4% 8:7
41% 23:18

9 19:23 23:23
9- 8:18

A

absolutely 7:18:314:19 31:7
335

ANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECIC LlllReely
313.567.8100



accountability 16:22
act 10:2 31:6 35:13
actionable 6:20

active 3:17 25:17 26:19
activities 3:19 22:13
activity 4:12,16 12:1
actors 31:14

acts 26:2

actual 9:4

Adams 31:21 33:9,11
additional 24:14,19 25:5
Additionally 24:10
address 20:9,10
addressed 4:23
addressing 25:5,6
adjourn 39:21,23
adjourned 40:4,8
administrative 9:18 36:16
adopt 21:23

adults 30:7

advise 35:14
Advisory 27:20 32:2
Affairs 11:8

afford 34:11

age 30:12

agencies 39:2

agenda 6:3 15:14 16:17 34:11
agent 25:15,16 38:7,9
aggravated 24:1,2
agree 5:533:2
agreement 21:2
ahead 32:12

Aid 8:25

air 11:17

02/ 13/ 2025
Alan 17:21

Albom 18:17,18,19 20:25
alignable 33:15
allayed 37:6

Alright 15:12 39:16
amazing 11:24 28:24 29:3,15
America 20:16
American 6:10
angles 27:5
announced 11:4
announcements 6:4
annual 11:25
anti-bullying 26:16
anticipating 11:13
anytime 9:6 10:23
apologize 32:3
apparently 32:22
appearing 2:6
appears 8:23
appointment 36:16
appreciated 11:3
apprehend 24:9
apprehension 25:9,22
approval 15:13,22 16:6
approved 32:13
archives 21:19,23
area 23:25 31:9

areas 24:15,19

arms 10:19 12:16
Arnold 7:18 17:16
arrested 38:21
Artemisia 17:12
artists 20:18
Artplace 20:16

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

assailant 26:19
assaults 23:11 24:1,3
assigned 24:10
assistance 22:15
assistant 36:16
assisting 28:12
assists 24:11,13 25:21
at-large 33:12
attempt 30:14
attendance 14:7 22:6
attended 14:7
attending 26:13 35:3

attention 20:25 24:23 29:18
32:15

attorney 6:17 17:8,10 32:19,
20,25 33:1,5

attorneys 33:2
attributed 28:10,11
audience 7:1013:17 22:6
audio 17:20,21

Auto 26:9

avenue 30:9

awful 24:6

aye 15:19,2016:3,4,12,13
21:25 22:1 36:2,3,11,12,22,23
40:1,2

B

back 2:18 3:22 8:117:1 27:18
28:25

backs 35:7
bad 31:14
balloon 11:18

Banks 15:4,17,18 18:25 19:1,
5,7 21:22 27:23,24 28:3,16
39:13,14,24,25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Barber 17:11
bars 24:24
Baseball 21:8
basis 37:6
Beatty 17:19
beautification 20:11
beautiful 34:25
beefing 28:5
behalf 2:6 21:12
Bell 15:5
beneficial 30:6,7
Benson 18:5,15
Bernard 9:12 15:3

Bettison 6:22,25 7:2,3,9,16,23
8:313:16 14:22 17:15 29:21
32:9 35:2 37:18

Beydoun 30:24,25
big 11:21

biggest 22:24

bills 16:22

binders 6:3

bit 13:3 26:21 34:19
blessed 22:8
blessing 11:1313:9
blight 25:5

block 3:16 4:6 25:5
Blossom 17:11 19:11

board 2:204:95:16,18 6:5,11
9:1310:2011:12 12:24 13:1,
17,21,23 14:1,3,4,8 17:7
21:11,19 27:20 29:3 32:11,21,
25 33:6 36:17 39:20

boarded 3:21
body 7:4 22:6 32:2
bold 12:14

BOPC 16:18 18:24

02/ 13/ 2025
border 26:4 39:2

Bowman 31:20,21,23,24 32:4,
7

break 3:22 4:314:6

bright 38:11

bring 16:2527:3 31:24 37:11
bringing 37:19

brutal 31:11

budget 6:4,12 14:20 33:16,23
build 19:22 20:12

building 4:11 31:9

built 3:6 18:18,20 19:24
burglaries 23:21

Burton 15:6

business 20:4 30:19 35:12,15,
16 36:24 37:1

businesses 36:15
Businessmen 33:10

Butler 18:1

CAC 31:20

call 11:14 14:25 19:10
called 2:18,22 5:15 14:9
caller 3:10 4:23

calling 31:2

Candace 17:12

captain 2:14 27:24 28:17
car 10:6,9,15 24:15 38:10
care 19:19 39:6
carjacking 23:15
carjackings 8:9 22:25
Carpenters 6:8

carried 15:22 16:6,15 22:3
36:4,14,24 40:4

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

cars 24:19

Carter 15:7 16:10,11,20 31:8
37:8

Carter's 17:24
case 8:12 32:14
Casino 8:13

cat 26:8 34:1
categories 23:4,23
CBI 33:15
ceasefire 25:20,23
celebration 11:3,15

center 6:9 9:25 12:1 20:23
271

centers 9:16

Chair 5:237:4 19:2 21:18
27:24 28:16 29:21 31:19
37:18

Chairman 35:17 36:6

CHAIRPERSON 2:4 3:7,9,13
4:18 5:1,3,21,24 6:17,24 7:1,
8,12 8:1 12:13 14:19,24
15:12,16,18,21 16:1,5,9,11,
14,16 17:9 18:12 19:3,6 21:22
22:2 27:23 28:18,23 31:7,22
32:3,6 33:7 34:8,18 35:10,19,
23 36:1,4,9,13,20 39:13,16,
22,25 40:3

challenge 32:23,24 33:3

Chambers 4:18 7:22 12:9
17:17 22:5,7 28:2,8,21

champion 17:4 31:13
championed 17:5
championing 16:22
Chapel 27:8
chaplains 25:23
Charles 17:21
checks 25:16

chief 4:19 6:18,22,23,25 7:2,3,
9,16,18,19,23 8:3 11:5,6,14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



13:13,16 14:2,7,10,22 16:18
17:12,13,15,16,17 29:4,21
35:2,6 37:2,18 39:17

CHIEF'S 7:21
chiefs 7:10

children 8:17 10:23 11:17
20:2 29:8,10,17 31:15,17

choose 30:1

chunk 33:23

church 20:4 27:14
churches 26:20 27:12
citation 38:10
citizen 9:20 38:22

citizens 21:12,17 27:3,14
33:12

city 2:204:1,10,22 5:13 10:3,
18 11:6 13:1,18,2517:1,3
18:4,5 19:15 20:18,22,23
21:2,12 25:3 26:15 28:10
29:19 30:2 31:5 33:20 34:9
38:4 39:6

citywide 28:8 29:24 30:7
class 8:25

classes 26:16

Click 25:7

close 3:1329:12 36:24
closed 13:7 22:18 35:12
closely 24:7

club 3:16 4:6 20:13 33:10
clubs 25:5

Coleman 2:16 18:6
collaborative 20:6
collection 25:22
combat 24:7
comfortable 38:14
command 9:19 38:1
commander 2:154:18 7:21

02/ 13/ 2025
12:917:16 22:3,5,7 28:2,8,19,
21 31:17 37:4,23

commanders 37:11
comment 14:9 32:8 37:1

comments 2:513:14 14:11,14
28:18 34:10

Commercial 26:9
Commission 29:3

commissioner 4:255:1,197:4
9:12 12:1513:10 15:1,2,3,4,5,
6,7,8,9,10,15,16,17,18,24,25
16:1,2,8,9,10,11 17:7 18:9,25
19:1,5,7 21:21,22,24 22:4
27:23,24 28:3,16 29:8,22
35:16,17,21,23,25 36:1,6,8,9,
10,18,19,20,21,25 37:19
39:11,13,14,21,22,24,25

commissioners 2:215:8,11
13:22,24 14:1,3,4,8,25 15:20
16:4,13 21:11,20 22:1 32:15
36:3,12,17,23 40:2

commit 38:8
commitment 5:20 21:14
commitments 14:5,12
committed 39:5

committee 6:4,11,12,14 11:8,
10

committing 24:9 25:11
communications 6:2

community 6:7 10:1 11:4 12:2
13:6 17:25 18:1,4 19:17,20,
21,25 20:3,12 21:16 22:9,13
26:11,22 27:1,17,19 28:11,14
29:5,6 32:1 34:4,9,14,21 35:3,
5,6 37:2,6 39:17

compared 22:19 24:3
compassion 12:21
complaints 25:7,9
compromise 27:6
concerned 4:6 37:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

conclude 27:22
concludes 12:12
condition 11:17
conference 8:19,20 9:11
confidently 12:25
conflict 26:16
congratulate 21:18
congratulations 32:8
consequences 5:11
considered 33:22
consists 25:1
contact 9:22
continue 8:9 30:4
continuing 8:4
contribution 21:14
conversation 37:22
conversations 38:2
cooperate 38:18 39:4
corporation 32:22 33:4
correct 28:2
Corrections 25:15
correspondent 6:2

council 2:2011:6 13:1,18,25
18:2,4,5,13,22 20:24 27:20
30:2,3 32:2 34:21

Council's 11:13
councilman 18:4,15,20,21
counsel 32:22 33:4
country 37:13 38:22
County 3:15 39:8

couple 27:17 28:4,7 31:18
32:14

court 17:19 32:23,24 33:4
cover 2:15

coverup 2:9,10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Create 20:17
crew 7:14 11:23

crime 8:4,8 20:11 22:11,16,17
23:3,4 24:16 38:13 39:5

crimes 25:11
criminal 26:2
Cupid 11:2512:3
custody 38:23
custom 39:2
cut 3:6

CVI 17:2

D

daily 23:23 25:10,19
Damien 18:3

damn 3:8

Damon 21:8

dance 11:2512:3 26:24
danger 26:17

Dante 17:10

Darryl 2:7,24 3:6 9:11
date 23:5,9 24:2

Davis 4:255:2,418:2,9

day 6:14 11:19,20,25 12:4
26:24

DC 28:25

DDOT 33:18,22

dead 3:25

deadly 10:4

death 8:219:5

debit 21:8

dedicated 20:17 24:21
dedication 20:14
demonstrate 2:24 3:5
department 3:1 4:2 9:1511:20

02/ 13/ 2025
22:16 25:14 26:8 29:12 31:5

department's 24:8
deputy 7:10,17 17:16
Derrick 2:15 3:1
deserve 29:17
details 39:12
detainer 39:4,9,10
detective 25:18
determination 5:19

Detroit 2:255:13 6:11 10:3,18
17:1,3 18:8,9,16 19:15,16,18
20:8,15,18,22 21:1,2,4,5,6,7,
11,13,17 26:25 29:20 33:10,
20 34:25 37:2

developed 20:3
development 20:12

Dewaelsche 15:10,25 16:2
35:25 36:2,8,11,25 37:19
39:11,15

difficult 24:6

Dionne 14:8

directing 24:14
directly 18:18

director 17:14 19:17,18
disagrees 32:22
discuss 23:1

discussion 15:19 16:2,12
21:24 36:2,11,21 40:1

display 21:15
distribution 20:3
district 18:15 34:9
doc 13:15

dollar 24:24
dollars 17:1
domestic 24:4,8,12
Don 17:19

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

door 4:3,410:6
doors 9:20 13:8
DPD 17:14
DPSCD 4:22
drew 17:10 20:24
Drive 3:16
drop- 9:24
drops 22:24
drug 3:19
duck 31:11
due 22:14 34:13
Durhal 18:3
Dyke 19:19

E

earmark 31:16

East 38:8

economic 20:11

education 20:13
educational 20:1

effective 11:12 28:14

effort 19:21 24:11 29:24
efforts 26:3

elected 16:16,18 17:22 32:1,2
Elementary 3:17

Eleventh 7:22 11:22 12:11
17:24 22:3,8,10,14,17 23:2,6,
16 26:22 27:19,21 29:9 34:20

Elgin 17:14
Emanuel 19:17,21
embedded 25:14
emphasis 33:15 34:2
emphasize 13:24
empower 20:13

Empowered 20:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



emptied 3:18
encouragement 30:4
ends 6:16

enforce 38:5

enforcement 24:18,22 26:10
38:25

engage 25:2 29:7
engaged 29:10

engagement 12:23 26:11
29:14

engaging 16:23 29:5
English 37:25
enhancing 20:18
ensure 9:23

entered 21:2 38:24 39:1
entertain 15:13,22 16:6 36:15
entities 22:15
environment 20:8
equity 33:19

Eric 18:16 26:19
establishing 25:4

evening 3:125:2 6:1 22:5
34:24 35:8

event 10:21 12:8
events 8:10 26:13,14,22
evidence 25:21
exact 17:2

examiner 8:22 9:4
excellent 21:14 29:23
exchange 14:17
excused 15:3,5,6
execute 25:19
executive 19:16
expecting 11:11
expedite 4:8

02/ 13/ 2025
Explorer 29:22 30:5

explorers 26:15 29:4,14 30:5,
14

exposed 2:11
expressed 30:3

face 8:22

facility 21:4

fact 5:5,17 30:2 31:25
factors 28:12

failure 10:16

fame 20:22

families 20:2

family 9:10 12:16 13:13

favor 16:3,12 21:25 36:2,11,22
40:1

favors 15:19
FBI 38:6,9
fear 37:3 38:15
fears 37:7

February 6:6,13,15 12:6 15:13
16:7 27:9 34:23

feel 35:3 38:14
Felicia 17:11
field 21:7,8,9
fight 20:22
filled 19:11
final 11:9

find 33:2
Findlay 3:15,16
fine 18:14
fingerprinted 38:23
fire 3:23,24
Fix 25:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

floor 8:14
fluent 37:24
focus 20:10
focusing 25:4
folks 7:6,10 30:1 38:17
follow 4:21
food 20:2
football 21:7
force 26:7
forward 16:23
Founder 19:17
fours 23:3
Fred 18:2
Fredia 17:25
Friday 12:5
friend 16:19
friends 9:10
Fries 17:11
frigid 8:1510:4
front 4:3

full 31:1

fund 16:2517:2 33:14
funding 33:24

G

games 2:19
gang 25:24 26:10

GARNIER 6:115:1,2,3,4,5,6,7,
8,9,10,1117:7,10

gas 10:15 30:13,16 31:2
gears 26:11

give 2:17 6:19 26:1 29:18
34:12 37:4

giveaways 26:17
glad 12:14 33:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



glass 4:3
God's 13:12

good 3:125:211:11 13:14
16:19,21 22:535:1,4

Google 8:24
Goss 17:10
grandmother 8:16
grant 20:16
granted 20:16

great 4:19 8:1 18:16 21:12
23:25 28:19,24 37:16,23

Green 25:6 30:19,20,22,23,25
grilled 13:3
groundbreaking 18:19
group 33:13

groups 17:2

guess 7:23

gun 26:17

Gunn 3:11,12,15
guns 25:12

gurneys 3:24

guy 28:19,25

guys 13:4 29:4,5 31:12 34:15,
25 35:8

halls 24:24

Hamtramck 26:6

handle 27:13

handled 13:3

handling 25:8

Handyside 17:20

hang 4:14

happen 27:13 34:7
happening 12:10 29:19 37:10

02/ 13/ 2025
hard 22:14 39:18

hardline 30:18 31:4
hats 13:10

Hayes 17:12

Hazel 26:6
Headquarters 6:6,13,16
health 33:20 34:5
hear 2:314:10
heard 2:45:1,2 18:8 31:23
hearing 37:14

heart 8:10

Hearts 12:1

heavily 26:13

held 6:8

helped 24:17
Henry 17:20,22
High 4:13 29:11
Highland 26:6
highly 13:23

Hill 26:19 27:11
Hispanics 37:12
Holderbaum 37:5,23
holding 26:13
Hollywood 8:13
home 21:525:16
homeless 34:2

homicide 2:13,14,17 8:5 23:6
27:25

homicides 22:19 23:5
honor 39:10
honorable 7:2,4 22:5
honoring 18:24 19:13
honors 21:13

hope 3:7

N
H
|| B[ Jl | courT RePorTERS & VioEo

horrific 11:16
hospital 19:9
hospitality 35:11
hosted 12:8

hotspot 24:19
hotspots 24:22

hour 13:19

house 16:22 19:17,22

housing 19:23 33:18,21,25
34:3

HR 17:14

hurting 13:9
husband 19:8,10
hypothermia 8:23,24

ICE 38:18 39:2

Il 18:6

illegal 30:21

immediately 19:18
immigration 38:16
impounding 25:7
improve 20:9 27:16
improved 21:16
improving 20:14

incident 10:13

incidents 24:527:13 32:18
including 39:2

increase 8:7

increased 24:22
increases 24:15
independent 33:6
individual 38:21
individuals 9:24 10:11 37:24

ANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECIC LlllReely
313.567.8100



information 2:17 38:24,25
innovative 33:21

input 30:11

instances 24:12
instructing 9:19

Intel 26:10

interaction 34:5

interim 6:22,25 7:3,9,16,21,23
8:311:6 13:16 14:22 17:15
29:21 35:2 37:18

Internal 11:8
interpreters 17:18
interview 11:7 13:18
intimately 12:17,20 13:8
introduce 7:14,17,20
introducing 31:25

introduction 7:21,25 14:24
16:16,18

introductions 7:6,9
investigation 10:17
investigator 2:13 17:13,14
investigators 5:7
investment 20:13

invited 12:7

involved 12:18,20 26:13 32:18
issue 4:22

issues 25:4 32:14 37:12
item 6:20 35:15,22 36:7
items 35:18

Jackson 17:20,24 34:15,16,20
January 15:23 34:23
Jasmine 17:12 36:16
Jerome 17:13

02/ 13/ 2025
job 28:9 29:15 37:16 38:20

jobs 20:2 25:25
John 19:25
Johnson 18:5 30:3
joint 26:3

Joshua 17:12
judge 12:17 21:8

K

Kaniesha 2:16

Karen 18:25 19:3,7,13,14 20:5
21:15

Katrina 17:15

Keith 21:8

Kenneth 18:5

Keystone 3:16

kid 9:6 10:24

kids 4:4

Kim 17:24 34:16

kind 4:12,16 9:1 27:5 37:6

kindly 5:2117:6 18:12 31:22
33:7 34:8

knives 25:12
knock 23:5
Knocked 23:15

Ladon 18:2
lame 31:11
land 33:19
lane 38:5
lanes 38:5,20
larceny 23:22
large 33:22
largest 24:15

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

lastly 27:16
law 31:4 38:5,25
laws 31:9
leaders 20:4

leadership 12:14 29:15 30:6
34:13 37:5,22

leads 26:14 29:24
leave 8:21

led 27:10

left 13:11 32:1
legislative 31:13
letting 14:13

level 20:21

liaison 18:4
Liberty 2:7,25
Lieutenant 18:6
Lieutenants 18:7
life 20:15 21:17
light 25:6 30:19,20,22,23 38:9
Lights 30:25

likes 35:6

Linda 9:12

lined 3:25

lines 38:11

Lions 21:6

Lipke 20:23,24 21:3,4
liquor 30:13

listed 6:318:10
listen 11:12

live 25:25

lives 20:10

living 8:16 10:9 37:3
lobbying 20:23
local 38:5

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



located 6:10 26:23 27:8
location 13:12
locations 25:6 30:19
lock 26:17

long 20:25
long-life 21:13
longer 30:23
looked 10:6

lose 10:24

loses 9:6

lost 8:12,18 11:16

lot 8:2,14,20 9:2 10:7,11,23
12:17 13:20 28:12 29:19 37:3

lots 24:23
love 29:14,18
luncheon 12:4,7

M

Madam 6:18

made 3:6 14:5 21:22 35:23
36:9,20 39:22

main 33:16
majority 24:3

make 4:21 9:24 14:1 29:16
31:13 34:6,12 35:17,21 36:6
37:138:11

makes 24:6 35:3
making 34:3

mama 2:12

man 2:9

man's 29:14

March 6:7 27:18 28:4,7
Marco 2:13

Marie 17:23

marijuana 29:7

02/ 13/ 2025
Mark 3:3 18:6

Marko 2:12

Mary 17:11

Mason 4:4

matter 30:2 35:13
Matthew 21:7

Maye 2:15 3:1
mayor 2:219:11 11:4 20:24
Mcleod 3:3

MDOC 25:16
measuring 23:23
mechanical 10:16
Media 17:22
medical 8:22 9:3
meet 6:14 27:6 34:22

meeting 5:16,17 6:5,7,9,12
27:20 29:1,2 30:8 35:22 37:5,
8,20 40:4,8

meetings 4:10 6:5,11 27:17
35:13

member 18:2 30:3 32:11

members 5:6 9:13 18:13,22,
23 25:24 32:21,25

memo 6:4

men 18:14

mentioned 27:25 34:22
mentoring 20:2
message 9:18
messaging 25:24

met 28:20 30:23

mic 3:13 17:9 34:18
Michael 3:17:22 17:17 22:7
Michigan 25:14

Mile 4:13 19:19

million 17:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

millions 16:25
Millwrights 6:9
minor 11:1
minors 30:15,22
minutes 15:23 16:7
missed 5:17
missing 29:2
Mitch 18:17,18 20:25
Mitchell 18:3
momentarily 7:14
moments 13:11
Monday 11:3
Monkey 2:6,22
month 27:18,21
months 27:17

Moore 15:8,15,16,24 16:1,8,9
21:21,24 35:16,17,21,23 36:6,
10,19,21 39:21,22

mother 8:16 9:5 10:13

motion 15:13,21,22 16:5,6,14
21:22 22:2 35:18,21,23 36:4,
7,9,13,15,20,23 39:21,22 40:3

motor 23:18
Mound 26:23
move 21:18 36:7

moved 15:15,16,24 16:1,8,9
36:18

movie 12:5
multiplier 26:7
murder 2:16
Murphy 17:14

names 32:5
Narcotics 26:10

nationalities 37:21

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



nationwide 10:3
NED 20:8,10,17,21

neighborhood 3:20 4:6 7:24
11:21,22 20:11 29:23

neighborhoods 20:20
neighboring 26:4

Nene 2:6

Nene's 2:12 3:2

Neser 30:24

Nesser 30:24

Network 38:25

news 11:16

ninth 8:14 26:5

non- 32:10

non-fatal 8:6 22:20,21 23:8,9
non-gun 25:12

nonprofit 21:1

Northeast 19:15,18 20:8 21:4
Norwood 27:8

notably 6:3

notice 31:3

notify 5:12

November 3:23 20:5

NPO 8:2 26:18 27:11 30:6
NPOS 7:25 8:1 25:3 26:12,14
number 6:128:1

numbers 8:523:3 24:17

0]

obtaining 24:13
occurred 8:13
occurring 24:5
October 5:15
offender 24:4

02/ 13/ 2025
offenders 24:9 25:10

offenses 24:10

offer 9:23 25:25 30:10
offered 25:2

offering 24:11

office 17:13,24 18:2,24 37:21,
25

officer 11:23 29:24 32:18

officers 7:24 9:19,20,21 11:21
18:8 22:10,15 24:21 25:15
27:4 28:11 30:11 38:3,15

officially 21:1

officials 16:19 17:23 32:1
oftentimes 30:7
ongoing 10:18 26:3
online 17:18 18:23 22:6 29:1
open 4:2,312:22 35:13
opened 9:16

operations 25:1,2,17
operators 31:3

opinion 10:14
opportunities 20:19
opportunity 19:22

oppose 15:21 16:5,14 22:2
36:4,13 40:3

opposed 23:20 36:23
orders 24:14
organization 20:15 33:13
organized 20:5
organizing 20:22
original 30:25

originally 32:7

outcome 11:11

Outer 3:16

outreach 9:23

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10
outstanding 22:9 26:12 28:9,
11

outwardly 13:7
oversight 14:5 33:6

owners 20:4

paid 5:6

park 19:25 26:6
parking 8:14 24:23
parks 20:18
parolees 25:17
part 8:7 31:25
participating 30:20
parties 3:19,20 35:14
partners 20:6
partnerships 20:3,6
party 4:13

passed 19:19
Patillo 17:15

patrol 38:3 39:2
patrols 24:14 28:6
pay 32:15

paying 24:23
peace 24:25
penalties 31:14

people 4:15:88:1312:17 13:9
29:25 30:9,10 31:18 33:1
37:3,7

Persian 29:10

person 10:10 32:11 34:9 35:5
personal 24:13
perspectives 27:6

Pestage 2:13

phone 3:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



pick 11:5
picking 34:24
pipe 29:25

place 4:1310:13 14:2 18:17,
20 21:18 34:25

plan 14:6 29:4

play 2:1921:127:1
Played 21:5

playfield 21:5

pleasure 35:16 36:5 39:20
plexiglass 3:22

plot 2:15

PM 6:6,10,13,15 26:23 27:2,
10,22 40:8

point 8:810:17 11:18 13:25
17:6 23:11,14

poisoning 29:8,19 31:15

police 2:21,25 3:21 4:1,8,12,
16 5:18 6:19 7:2,24 9:15,20
11:5,14,21,23 13:22,24 14:1,
3,4,816:18,22 17:7,15 18:8,9
21:11,19 24:6 27:1,3 29:3,23
30:11 34:21 36:17 38:14 39:1,
2

policing 17:2 30:1

policy 6:14

political 2:20

position 9:7

positive 11:15 33:15
postpone 35:18,22 36:7,10
powerful 12:24 13:529:11
praying 19:10 31:12

precinct 2:156:8 7:22 9:23
11:22 12:3,9,11 17:17,25 18:1
22:4,8,10,13,14,17 23:2,7,186,
20 25:20 26:22 27:19,21
28:20,22 29:9 34:21 38:14

precinct's 24:10

02/ 13/ 2025
precincts 9:16 12:23 26:4,5
28:10 37:11

present 15:1,2,4,7,8,10,11
17:8 19:4 29:1

presentation 6:25

president 17:2518:1,7,8
34:16,20

press 8:19,20 9:11
Pressley 15:9 29:9 36:18,21
Prestage 2:12 3:1
presumptuous 32:12
prevention 26:20
previous 22:23,25
private 25:8

proactive 24:20
probationers 25:16
problem 3:19 10:3 24:25
process 11:7 32:10
product 30:21
profession 30:1

program 19:24 26:18,20 29:23
30:5,20,23 31:1

programming 21:3
programs 20:1
project 18:21 20:17
properly 25:2529:16
property 25:8
prosecutor 39:8
protection 24:13
protest 20:24
protocol 34:4
protocols 33:16,17
provided 19:22 20:1
providing 20:18

public 2:5 6:6,13,15 14:9,10,
13,14 16:25 21:14 33:14,19,

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

20,24 34:5 38:12
pull 30:22 38:9
purchase 30:14
purpose 2:23
pursuant 35:12
pursues 25:10
pushing 38:3

put 3:13 4:159:17 14:2 21:23

31:3
putting 9:18 24:18 34:4

11

Q

quality 20:10,14 21:16
qguality-of-life 25:4
guarterback 21:6

guestions 13:13,14,19,20
28:18 35:9

Quinn 17:21
quorum 7:12 15:12

R

rave 3:19

reach 2:16

reached 3:20 20:21
readiness 20:2
reading 32:5

ready 2:24 3:5 35:14
real 4:29:5

reason 2:23
received 11:8

recognizes 21:13

record 4:16 14:7,22,23 29:2

Recreation 20:23
recreational 20:1 21:3

recruiting 25:5

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



red 38:9
reduce 24:12,17

reduction 8:6 22:18,20,22,24
23:3,13,18,21,22

reductions 22:16
refresher 9:1

regular 37:6

regularly 25:6

Reid 18:17

related 25:13

Relations 17:25 18:1 34:21
relationship 4:20 13:22 38:18
release 32:17

remains 35:14

renewed 35:15

rental 19:24

reopen 21:2

rep 17:531:16

repeat 24:9

report 5:256:19,23 8:4 12:12
18:24 27:22 38:15

reporter 17:19
reports 6:16
represent 33:3

representative 16:20 17:23
31:8 37:8

representatives 18:14 37:21
represented 18:23
representing 3:12,15 33:9
rescind 36:15

residences 24:527:16
resident 19:14,19 20:14
residential 20:8

residents 12:6 19:15 20:7,9,
15,22

02/ 13/ 2025
resolution 18:24 19:12 21:19,
23 26:16

RESOLVED 21:10
resourced 29:16
resources 24:11 31:5
respect 13:21,23 34:12
respecting 32:10
respects 13:25 14:3
responds 25:21
response 9:22 29:11
restore 19:18 20:10 24:25
restored 20:21
restores 20:14

retired 17:21

revise 33:23

Rhonda 31:21

riding 38:7

Ritz 4:13

River 12:8

Rob 11:23

robberies 8:7 22:22 23:13,14
Robinson 26:14 29:24 30:6
robust 37:22

roll 14:25

rolled 12:19

rolling 12:18

Ron 18:7

Roo 2:3,5,6,22 3:8
rosy 14:15

run 10:15 38:9
running 10:15

rush 19:9

RVS 34:3

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12

Sacred 12:1
safer 34:3
safest 10:12

safety 6:6,13,15 16:25 20:11
26:17 27:7,16 33:14,19,20,24
34:538:12

sale 20:23
salute 13:10
Saturday 26:25
saved 20:24

school 3:17,21 4:4,5,9,13,20
21:329:11

schools 26:16,20
Scott 18:4,15

Scotty 31:20

scout 24:15

search 25:18
secretary 5:256:18 32:4
section 24:8 25:18 35:12,18
secured 4:9,11

sell 30:21

selling 29:10

send 30:12

senior 12:6 26:24
separately 35:20
September 22:8
Sergeant 17:20,21
Sergeants 18:7
served 19:15

service 7:521:15 24:19
services 9:24 17:22
session 31:11,13 35:12
set 3:23 28:16 39:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Seventh 12:3,9 26:5
sex 3:20

sexual 23:10
Sheila 3:11

shelter 9:21
sheltered 34:2
shifting 26:11
shoes 32:12
Shonda 7:19

shootings 8:6 22:20,21 23:8,9
25:21 32:19

shop 29:10,12,13
shops 29:7 30:13,16
shortly 11:1523:1
shout 37:4

show 3:55:11,12,19
showcase 20:19
showing 23:2 24:15
shut 31:6

sick 5:1519:5,8
signed 18:10

significant 8:10 10:21,25 11:2
22:16

signs 8:24
single 5:16 27:25
single-family 19:23

sir 3:75:36:16 7:3 15:11
18:11 19:3 27:23 28:2 31:21

sisterhood 26:18
sit 30:10

sitting 37:25
situation 12:20,21
situations 12:18
Skill 6:9

skin 34:1

02/ 13/ 2025
sleeve 12:20

sleeves 12:19

small 8:6

Smith 2:7,2512:15 13:10 15:2
smoke 30:13,16

soccer 21:9

social 24:10 33:10

sold 19:23 30:15,17
southwest 37:2

spaces 13:6

Spanish 37:24

speak 12:2517:9 29:6 37:25
speaker 3:10 4:24 5:22 33:8
speakers 31:20

speaking 21:12

special 24:23 25:17 28:6
specialized 26:7

specific 2:23

specifically 22:17 25:11
spirit 9:14 21:16

spots 24:25

squatter 25:9

squatters 3:19

staff 5:6 7:10,19,21 16:18
17:7,17 38:1 39:18,19

Stafford's 21:7
stance 30:18 31:4
stand 7:16
standing 3:2 9:12
Starks 7:19

start 7:5,18 8:3 22:11 23:25
27:18

started 2:531:1

state 17:5,23 31:7,16 38:5
39:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
stated 33:13

States 38:21

station 31:2

stations 30:14,16

stats 22:11

status 38:16

stay 14:10 28:15 38:4,19
Stephanie 17:19
stepped 10:18

stipend 5:9

stopping 29:19

store 12:12

stores 24:24 30:13
stranger 26:17
strategy 23:1 24:16 26:3
street 6:10 25:8 29:13 38:7
streets 2:19 10:10
strengthen 31:9
strengthened 20:7
strong 16:24

stuff 2:20 10:8,23 11:2
submit 39:4
submitting 39:8
success 28:5

summit 27:2,8
superintendent 4:20
Supervisor 17:14
supplement 26:3

support 11:4,8 12:24,25
15:17,25 16:10,24 21:21 30:4
31:1 33:14 35:24 36:19 37:15
39:18

supported 15:18 16:2,11
21:24

supporting 30:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



supportive 18:21
suspects 25:22
sustain 20:12
sweeps 25:2
swifter 31:14
system 9:8

tab 6:2

table 30:10

tag 2:12

taking 2:18 30:17 31:4
talent 20:19

talk 4:19 22:12 24:16 26:21
27:5,12,14,15 31:15 34:18

talked 3:3

talking 22:11 30:8
Tamara 2:7,25
target 24:8

targeted 24:18 37:13,14
Taylor 17:12 36:16
team 9:22 18:22 25:9
tech 39:19
teenagers 4:14
television 8:12 9:6
telling 12:10
temperatures 10:4
Tenth 6:8

tenure 17:5

Teresa 17:11 19:11
terms 13:1
testifying 13:2
tethering 3:9

that'll 27:22 31:21

02/ 13/ 2025
Theft 26:9

thefts 23:19
themself 3:23

thing 8:10 10:25 11:2 32:7
37:23

things 9:1511:24 13:20 17:4
25:25 27:7 30:15 32:24 33:17
34:6

Thomas 18:7
thought 3:25 10:14
threat 3:7,8
Thursday 6:5,7 11:11
ticket 25:1

Tigers 21:7

time 5:14,15 7:8 8:8 23:7,10,
17,21 32:20 33:6 38:6

times 10:5
tips 26:17
title 20:17

today 5:56:16 13:15 16:21
17:8 21:4 23:2 30:24

Todd 7:217:15

told 3:3

tomorrow 11:19 26:22,25
tonight 6:317:18 35:1
tools 25:19

Total 8:7

Towers 12:8

tows 25:1

to— 36:14

traffic 24:21,22 25:8 26:10
38:8

tragedy 9:5
tragic 8:12
Training 6:9

transformed 20:7

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
transit 33:19,21,24 34:2,6

translate 38:1
transparency 32:17
transparent 14:16
trend 8:4,9 24:7
troubles 8:10
trucks 3:24

trust 16:25 33:14
truth 3:8

Tuesday 6:12,1511:10 27:21
34:23

turn 39:10

Twelfth 17:17 26:5
type 28:529:13
types 34:6
typically 10:9
typing 25:18
Tyrone 16:2017:23
Tyson 17:11

u

ultimately 30:1 31:5
unauthorized 30:21
uncovered 2:10
undercover 30:12
understand 13:6 14:4 32:21

UNDERWOOD 3:11 4:24 5:22
31:19

undisclosed 13:11
undocumented 38:13
unfinished 35:11
Union 6:8

unit 25:20 26:8,9
United 38:21

units 19:22 26:7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



unready 35:14

unsheltered 9:7,22 10:10,11
unwavering 21:16
upcoming 26:21 33:16
updated 10:21

uplifted 13:21

uptick 8:6

utilize 26:7

utilizing 24:21 25:11 31:4,5

\%

Valentine 12:4
Valentine's 11:19,20,25 26:24
van 3:17 8:16 19:19
vape 29:7

vapes 30:17

vehicle 10:7,12 23:19
vehicles 10:12 25:7
Vernon 27:8

VFW 26:23,25
victim 38:13

victims 24:13

video 17:22

videos 32:17
viewing 13:17
Vincent 18:20
violation 38:8
violence 24:4,8,12
violent 22:17 24:16 25:11 39:5
visual 17:20,21
vote 11:9

votes 6:24

voting 6:19

02/ 13/ 2025

w

wait 9:3
walk 4:4
Walmart 10:5

wanted 13:24 14:1 17:5 31:24
34:12 37:1,4,9,16

Warfield 17:13
warm 3:23
warming 9:16
warrant 25:2 39:8
warrants 25:18
Warren 26:6 38:8
Warwick 14:8

Washington 18:25 19:3,7,13,
14 21:15

Washington's 19:21
watched 18:19
Wayne 39:8

ways 34:1

weather 8:15

week 28:25 36:7
weekly 24:25

weeks 28:4,7
welcoming 38:4
white 2:9

William 4:25 18:9
Williams 7:18 8:2 17:16 26:18
willingness 12:22
Women's 33:10
wonderful 22:10 28:3

Woods 2:4,7,25 3:6,7,9,13
4:18 5:1,3,21,24 6:17,24 7:1,
4,8,12 8:1 9:12 12:13 14:19,
24 15:1,12,16,18,21 16:1,5,9,
11,14,16 17:9 18:12 19:3,6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15
21:22 22:2 27:23 28:18,23
29:22 31:7,22 32:3,6 33:7
34:8,18 35:10,19,23 36:1,4,9,
13,20 39:13,16,22,25 40:3

Woodward 38:8
word 3:2

work 8:29:22 13:4,5,12 18:16
22:14 25:23 28:24 29:4 34:14
39:18

worked 5:13 18:18
worker 24:11

working 12:21 23:1 24:7
28:12,14 30:11

worried 38:16

worry 32:13
wrapping 10:19 12:16
Wrench 2:6,22

write 38:10

Yakata 17:19

year 8:516:23 22:18,21,22,23,
25 23:4,5,7,9,10,11,12,14,15,
17,20,24 24:1,2,3 28:1

year-old 8:19
year-to-date 8:5

years 3:18 5:13 19:16
yesterday 11:7 30:3 37:20
young 18:6,21 29:25 30:9
youngest 8:13

youth 20:13 21:4 26:14
You're 6:22

Zile 3:17
Zoom 17:24 18:3 31:18,20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41

	Word Index
	Index: $18..absolutely
	$18 (1)
	$500,000 (1)
	(1) (1)
	(2) (1)
	(7) (1)
	(a) (1)
	(e) (1)
	1% (1)
	10:00 (1)
	11 (2)
	11% (1)
	11687 (1)
	11th (1)
	12.8% (1)
	13th (2)
	14th (1)
	15-year (1)
	16 (1)
	18500 (1)
	18651 (1)
	18th (2)
	1978 (1)
	1991 (1)
	1992 (1)
	2-year-old (1)
	20 (1)
	2000 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2012 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2023 (2)
	2024 (4)
	2025 (5)
	20th (1)
	21 (1)
	21% (1)
	22 (1)
	22nd (1)
	23.9% (1)
	25% (2)
	25.7% (1)
	27th (1)
	28 (1)
	30 (1)
	30th (1)
	31 (1)
	32% (1)
	33% (1)
	34 (1)
	36.4% (1)
	3:00 (2)
	4 (1)
	4% (1)
	41% (1)
	4:00 (1)
	4:30 (1)
	50% (1)
	5:00 (1)
	6 (2)
	66% (1)
	6:00 (2)
	6:30 (1)
	6th (1)
	7 (2)
	7(b) (2)
	7:30 (1)
	7a (1)
	8 (3)
	8(a) (1)
	8.8% (1)
	8:00 (1)
	8th (1)
	9 (2)
	9- (1)
	absolutely (5)

	Index: accountability..Banks
	accountability (1)
	act (3)
	actionable (1)
	active (3)
	activities (2)
	activity (3)
	actors (1)
	acts (1)
	actual (1)
	Adams (3)
	additional (3)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourned (2)
	administrative (2)
	adopt (1)
	adults (1)
	advise (1)
	Advisory (2)
	Affairs (1)
	afford (1)
	age (1)
	agencies (1)
	agenda (4)
	agent (4)
	aggravated (2)
	agree (2)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (1)
	Aid (1)
	air (1)
	Alan (1)
	Albom (5)
	alignable (1)
	allayed (1)
	Alright (2)
	amazing (4)
	America (1)
	American (1)
	angles (1)
	announced (1)
	announcements (1)
	annual (1)
	anti-bullying (1)
	anticipating (1)
	anytime (2)
	apologize (1)
	apparently (1)
	appearing (1)
	appears (1)
	appointment (1)
	appreciated (1)
	apprehend (1)
	apprehension (2)
	approval (3)
	approved (1)
	archives (2)
	area (2)
	areas (2)
	arms (2)
	Arnold (2)
	arrested (1)
	Artemisia (1)
	artists (1)
	Artplace (1)
	assailant (1)
	assaults (3)
	assigned (1)
	assistance (1)
	assistant (1)
	assisting (1)
	assists (3)
	at-large (1)
	attempt (1)
	attendance (2)
	attended (1)
	attending (2)
	attention (4)
	attorney (8)
	attorneys (1)
	attributed (2)
	audience (3)
	audio (2)
	Auto (1)
	avenue (1)
	awful (1)
	aye (16)
	back (6)
	backs (1)
	bad (1)
	balloon (1)
	Banks (16)

	Index: Barber..chief
	Barber (1)
	bars (1)
	Baseball (1)
	basis (1)
	Beatty (1)
	beautification (1)
	beautiful (1)
	beefing (1)
	behalf (2)
	Bell (1)
	beneficial (2)
	Benson (2)
	Bernard (2)
	Bettison (15)
	Beydoun (2)
	big (1)
	biggest (1)
	bills (1)
	binders (1)
	bit (3)
	blessed (1)
	blessing (2)
	blight (1)
	block (3)
	Blossom (2)
	board (29)
	boarded (1)
	body (3)
	bold (2)
	BOPC (2)
	border (2)
	Bowman (6)
	break (3)
	bright (2)
	bring (4)
	bringing (1)
	brutal (1)
	budget (5)
	build (2)
	building (2)
	built (4)
	burglaries (1)
	Burton (1)
	business (7)
	businesses (1)
	Businessmen (1)
	Butler (1)
	CAC (1)
	call (3)
	called (4)
	caller (2)
	calling (1)
	Candace (1)
	captain (4)
	car (6)
	care (2)
	carjacking (1)
	carjackings (2)
	Carpenters (1)
	carried (8)
	cars (1)
	Carter (7)
	Carter's (1)
	case (2)
	Casino (1)
	cat (2)
	categories (2)
	CBI (1)
	ceasefire (2)
	celebration (2)
	center (5)
	centers (1)
	Chair (9)
	Chairman (2)
	CHAIRPERSON (57)
	challenge (3)
	Chambers (9)
	champion (2)
	championed (1)
	championing (1)
	Chapel (1)
	chaplains (1)
	Charles (1)
	checks (1)
	chief (36)

	Index: CHIEF'S..coverup
	CHIEF'S (1)
	chiefs (1)
	children (9)
	choose (1)
	chunk (1)
	church (2)
	churches (2)
	citation (1)
	citizen (3)
	citizens (5)
	city (31)
	citywide (3)
	class (1)
	classes (1)
	Click (1)
	close (4)
	closed (3)
	closely (1)
	club (4)
	clubs (1)
	Coleman (2)
	collaborative (1)
	collection (1)
	combat (1)
	comfortable (1)
	command (2)
	commander (17)
	commanders (1)
	comment (3)
	comments (6)
	Commercial (1)
	Commission (1)
	commissioner (69)
	commissioners (22)
	commit (1)
	commitment (2)
	commitments (2)
	committed (2)
	committee (6)
	committing (2)
	communications (1)
	community (38)
	compared (2)
	compassion (1)
	complaints (2)
	compromise (1)
	concerned (2)
	conclude (1)
	concludes (1)
	condition (1)
	conference (3)
	confidently (1)
	conflict (1)
	congratulate (1)
	congratulations (1)
	consequences (1)
	considered (1)
	consists (1)
	contact (1)
	continue (2)
	continuing (1)
	contribution (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversations (1)
	cooperate (2)
	corporation (2)
	correct (1)
	Corrections (1)
	correspondent (1)
	council (17)
	Council's (1)
	councilman (4)
	counsel (2)
	country (2)
	County (2)
	couple (5)
	court (4)
	cover (1)
	coverup (3)

	Index: Create..Empowered
	Create (2)
	crew (2)
	crime (12)
	crimes (1)
	criminal (1)
	Cupid (2)
	custody (1)
	custom (1)
	cut (1)
	CVI (1)
	daily (3)
	Damien (1)
	damn (1)
	Damon (1)
	dance (3)
	danger (1)
	Dante (1)
	Darryl (4)
	date (3)
	Davis (5)
	day (6)
	DC (1)
	DDOT (2)
	dead (1)
	deadly (1)
	death (2)
	debit (1)
	dedicated (2)
	dedication (1)
	demonstrate (2)
	department (9)
	department's (1)
	deputy (3)
	Derrick (2)
	deserve (1)
	details (1)
	detainer (3)
	detective (1)
	determination (1)
	Detroit (34)
	developed (1)
	development (1)
	Dewaelsche (11)
	difficult (1)
	Dionne (1)
	directing (1)
	directly (1)
	director (3)
	disagrees (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (8)
	display (1)
	distribution (1)
	district (2)
	doc (1)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (1)
	domestic (3)
	Don (1)
	door (3)
	doors (2)
	DPD (1)
	DPSCD (1)
	drew (2)
	Drive (1)
	drop- (1)
	drops (1)
	drug (1)
	duck (1)
	due (2)
	Durhal (1)
	Dyke (1)
	earmark (1)
	East (1)
	economic (1)
	education (1)
	educational (1)
	effective (2)
	effort (3)
	efforts (1)
	elected (5)
	Elementary (1)
	Eleventh (17)
	Elgin (1)
	Emanuel (2)
	embedded (1)
	emphasis (2)
	emphasize (1)
	empower (1)
	Empowered (1)

	Index: emptied..glad
	emptied (1)
	encouragement (1)
	ends (1)
	enforce (1)
	enforcement (4)
	engage (2)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (3)
	engaging (2)
	English (1)
	enhancing (1)
	ensure (1)
	entered (3)
	entertain (4)
	entities (1)
	environment (1)
	equity (1)
	Eric (2)
	establishing (1)
	evening (6)
	event (2)
	events (4)
	evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	examiner (2)
	excellent (2)
	exchange (1)
	excused (3)
	execute (1)
	executive (1)
	expecting (1)
	expedite (1)
	Explorer (2)
	explorers (5)
	exposed (1)
	expressed (1)
	face (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (4)
	factors (1)
	failure (1)
	fame (1)
	families (1)
	family (3)
	favor (7)
	favors (1)
	FBI (2)
	fear (2)
	fears (1)
	February (8)
	feel (2)
	Felicia (1)
	field (3)
	fight (1)
	filled (1)
	final (1)
	find (1)
	Findlay (2)
	fine (1)
	fingerprinted (1)
	fire (2)
	Fix (1)
	floor (1)
	fluent (1)
	focus (1)
	focusing (1)
	folks (4)
	follow (1)
	food (1)
	football (1)
	force (1)
	forward (1)
	Founder (1)
	fours (1)
	Fred (1)
	Fredia (1)
	Friday (1)
	friend (1)
	friends (1)
	Fries (1)
	frigid (2)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	fund (3)
	funding (1)
	games (1)
	gang (2)
	GARNIER (14)
	gas (4)
	gears (1)
	give (6)
	giveaways (1)
	glad (2)

	Index: glass..individuals
	glass (1)
	God's (1)
	good (10)
	Google (1)
	Goss (1)
	grandmother (1)
	grant (1)
	granted (1)
	great (11)
	Green (6)
	grilled (1)
	groundbreaking (1)
	group (1)
	groups (1)
	guess (1)
	gun (2)
	Gunn (3)
	guns (1)
	gurneys (1)
	guy (2)
	guys (7)
	halls (1)
	Hamtramck (1)
	handle (1)
	handled (1)
	handling (1)
	Handyside (1)
	hang (1)
	happen (2)
	happening (3)
	hard (2)
	hardline (2)
	hats (1)
	Hayes (1)
	Hazel (1)
	Headquarters (3)
	health (2)
	hear (2)
	heard (5)
	hearing (1)
	heart (1)
	Hearts (1)
	heavily (1)
	held (1)
	helped (1)
	Henry (2)
	High (2)
	Highland (1)
	highly (1)
	Hill (2)
	Hispanics (1)
	Holderbaum (2)
	holding (1)
	Hollywood (1)
	home (2)
	homeless (1)
	homicide (7)
	homicides (2)
	honor (1)
	honorable (3)
	honoring (2)
	honors (1)
	hope (1)
	horrific (1)
	hospital (1)
	hospitality (1)
	hosted (1)
	hotspot (1)
	hotspots (1)
	hour (1)
	house (3)
	housing (5)
	HR (1)
	hurting (1)
	husband (3)
	hypothermia (2)
	ICE (2)
	II (1)
	illegal (1)
	immediately (1)
	immigration (1)
	impounding (1)
	improve (2)
	improved (1)
	improving (1)
	incident (1)
	incidents (3)
	including (1)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	independent (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (3)

	Index: information..local
	information (3)
	innovative (1)
	input (1)
	instances (1)
	instructing (1)
	Intel (1)
	interaction (1)
	interim (15)
	Internal (1)
	interpreters (1)
	interview (2)
	intimately (3)
	introduce (3)
	introducing (1)
	introduction (5)
	introductions (2)
	investigation (1)
	investigator (4)
	investigators (1)
	investment (1)
	invited (1)
	involved (4)
	issue (3)
	issues (3)
	item (4)
	items (1)
	Jackson (5)
	January (2)
	Jasmine (2)
	Jerome (1)
	job (5)
	jobs (2)
	John (1)
	Johnson (2)
	joint (1)
	Joshua (1)
	judge (2)
	Kaniesha (1)
	Karen (7)
	Katrina (1)
	Keith (1)
	Kenneth (1)
	Keystone (1)
	kid (2)
	kids (1)
	Kim (2)
	kind (5)
	kindly (6)
	knives (1)
	knock (1)
	Knocked (1)
	Ladon (1)
	lame (1)
	land (1)
	lane (1)
	lanes (2)
	larceny (1)
	large (1)
	largest (1)
	lastly (1)
	law (3)
	laws (1)
	leaders (1)
	leadership (6)
	leads (2)
	leave (1)
	led (1)
	left (2)
	legislative (1)
	letting (1)
	level (1)
	liaison (1)
	Liberty (2)
	Lieutenant (1)
	Lieutenants (1)
	life (2)
	light (6)
	Lights (1)
	likes (1)
	Linda (1)
	lined (1)
	lines (1)
	Lions (2)
	Lipke (4)
	liquor (1)
	listed (2)
	listen (1)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	living (3)
	lobbying (1)
	local (1)

	Index: located..nationalities
	located (3)
	location (1)
	locations (2)
	lock (1)
	long (1)
	long-life (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	lose (1)
	loses (1)
	lost (3)
	lot (12)
	lots (1)
	love (2)
	luncheon (2)
	Madam (1)
	made (7)
	main (1)
	majority (1)
	make (12)
	makes (2)
	making (1)
	mama (1)
	man (1)
	man's (1)
	March (4)
	Marco (1)
	Marie (1)
	marijuana (1)
	Mark (2)
	Marko (1)
	Mary (1)
	Mason (1)
	matter (2)
	Matthew (1)
	Maye (2)
	mayor (4)
	Mcleod (1)
	MDOC (1)
	measuring (1)
	mechanical (1)
	Media (1)
	medical (2)
	meet (3)
	meeting (16)
	meetings (5)
	member (3)
	members (8)
	memo (1)
	men (1)
	mentioned (2)
	mentoring (1)
	message (1)
	messaging (1)
	met (2)
	mic (3)
	Michael (4)
	Michigan (1)
	Mile (2)
	million (1)
	millions (1)
	Millwrights (1)
	minor (1)
	minors (2)
	minutes (4)
	missed (1)
	missing (1)
	Mitch (4)
	Mitchell (1)
	momentarily (1)
	moments (1)
	Monday (1)
	Monkey (2)
	month (2)
	months (1)
	Moore (19)
	mother (3)
	motion (21)
	motor (1)
	Mound (1)
	move (2)
	moved (7)
	movie (1)
	multiplier (1)
	murder (1)
	Murphy (1)
	names (1)
	Narcotics (1)
	nationalities (1)

	Index: nationwide..phone
	nationwide (1)
	NED (5)
	neighborhood (7)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighboring (1)
	Nene (1)
	Nene's (2)
	Neser (1)
	Nesser (1)
	Network (1)
	news (1)
	ninth (2)
	non- (1)
	non-fatal (5)
	non-gun (1)
	nonprofit (1)
	Northeast (4)
	Norwood (1)
	notably (1)
	notice (1)
	notify (1)
	November (2)
	NPO (5)
	NPOS (5)
	number (2)
	numbers (3)
	obtaining (1)
	occurred (1)
	occurring (1)
	October (1)
	offender (1)
	offenders (2)
	offenses (1)
	offer (3)
	offered (1)
	offering (1)
	office (6)
	officer (3)
	officers (15)
	officially (1)
	officials (3)
	oftentimes (1)
	ongoing (2)
	online (4)
	open (4)
	opened (1)
	operations (3)
	operators (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (1)
	oppose (7)
	opposed (2)
	orders (1)
	organization (2)
	organized (1)
	organizing (1)
	original (1)
	originally (1)
	outcome (1)
	Outer (1)
	outreach (1)
	outstanding (4)
	outwardly (1)
	oversight (2)
	owners (1)
	paid (1)
	park (4)
	parking (2)
	parks (1)
	parolees (1)
	part (2)
	participating (1)
	parties (3)
	partners (1)
	partnerships (2)
	party (1)
	passed (1)
	Patillo (1)
	patrol (2)
	patrols (2)
	pay (1)
	paying (1)
	peace (1)
	penalties (1)
	people (12)
	Persian (1)
	person (4)
	personal (1)
	perspectives (1)
	Pestage (1)
	phone (1)

	Index: pick..recruiting
	pick (1)
	picking (1)
	pipe (1)
	place (7)
	plan (2)
	play (3)
	Played (1)
	playfield (1)
	pleasure (3)
	plexiglass (1)
	plot (1)
	PM (10)
	point (7)
	poisoning (3)
	police (42)
	policing (2)
	policy (1)
	political (1)
	position (1)
	positive (2)
	postpone (4)
	powerful (3)
	praying (2)
	precinct (30)
	precinct's (1)
	precincts (6)
	present (10)
	presentation (1)
	president (6)
	press (3)
	Pressley (4)
	Prestage (2)
	presumptuous (1)
	prevention (1)
	previous (2)
	private (1)
	proactive (1)
	probationers (1)
	problem (4)
	process (2)
	product (1)
	profession (1)
	program (9)
	programming (1)
	programs (1)
	project (2)
	properly (2)
	property (1)
	prosecutor (1)
	protection (1)
	protest (1)
	protocol (1)
	protocols (2)
	provided (2)
	providing (1)
	public (16)
	pull (2)
	purchase (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	pursues (1)
	pushing (1)
	put (6)
	putting (3)
	quality (3)
	quality-of-life (1)
	quarterback (2)
	questions (6)
	Quinn (1)
	quorum (2)
	rave (1)
	reach (1)
	reached (2)
	readiness (1)
	reading (1)
	ready (3)
	real (2)
	reason (1)
	received (1)
	recognizes (1)
	record (6)
	Recreation (1)
	recreational (2)
	recruiting (1)

	Index: red..set
	red (1)
	reduce (2)
	reduction (10)
	reductions (1)
	refresher (1)
	regular (1)
	regularly (1)
	Reid (1)
	related (1)
	Relations (3)
	relationship (3)
	release (1)
	remains (1)
	renewed (1)
	rental (1)
	reopen (1)
	rep (2)
	repeat (1)
	report (8)
	reporter (1)
	reports (1)
	represent (1)
	representative (4)
	representatives (2)
	represented (1)
	representing (3)
	rescind (1)
	residences (2)
	resident (3)
	residential (1)
	residents (6)
	resolution (5)
	RESOLVED (1)
	resourced (1)
	resources (2)
	respect (4)
	respecting (1)
	respects (2)
	responds (1)
	response (2)
	restore (3)
	restored (1)
	restores (1)
	retired (1)
	revise (1)
	Rhonda (1)
	riding (1)
	Ritz (1)
	River (1)
	Rob (1)
	robberies (4)
	Robinson (3)
	robust (1)
	roll (1)
	rolled (1)
	rolling (1)
	Ron (1)
	Roo (5)
	rosy (1)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	rush (1)
	RVS (1)
	Sacred (1)
	safer (1)
	safest (1)
	safety (14)
	sale (1)
	salute (1)
	Saturday (1)
	saved (1)
	school (10)
	schools (2)
	Scott (2)
	Scotty (1)
	scout (1)
	search (1)
	secretary (3)
	section (4)
	secured (2)
	sell (1)
	selling (1)
	send (1)
	senior (2)
	separately (1)
	September (1)
	Sergeant (2)
	Sergeants (1)
	served (1)
	service (3)
	services (2)
	session (3)
	set (3)

	Index: Seventh..supporting
	Seventh (3)
	sex (1)
	sexual (1)
	Sheila (1)
	shelter (1)
	sheltered (1)
	shifting (1)
	shoes (1)
	Shonda (1)
	shootings (7)
	shop (3)
	shops (4)
	shortly (2)
	shout (1)
	show (4)
	showcase (1)
	showing (2)
	shut (1)
	sick (3)
	signed (1)
	significant (5)
	signs (1)
	single (2)
	single-family (1)
	sir (10)
	sisterhood (1)
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (2)
	situations (1)
	Skill (1)
	skin (1)
	sleeve (1)
	sleeves (1)
	small (1)
	Smith (5)
	smoke (2)
	soccer (1)
	social (2)
	sold (3)
	southwest (1)
	spaces (1)
	Spanish (1)
	speak (4)
	speaker (4)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	special (3)
	specialized (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	spirit (2)
	spots (1)
	squatter (1)
	squatters (1)
	staff (10)
	Stafford's (1)
	stance (2)
	stand (1)
	standing (2)
	Starks (1)
	start (6)
	started (2)
	state (6)
	stated (1)
	States (1)
	station (1)
	stations (2)
	stats (1)
	status (1)
	stay (4)
	Stephanie (1)
	stepped (1)
	stipend (1)
	stopping (1)
	store (1)
	stores (2)
	stranger (1)
	strategy (3)
	street (4)
	streets (2)
	strengthen (1)
	strengthened (1)
	strong (1)
	stuff (4)
	submit (1)
	submitting (1)
	success (1)
	summit (2)
	superintendent (1)
	Supervisor (1)
	supplement (1)
	support (16)
	supported (4)
	supporting (1)

	Index: supportive..units
	supportive (1)
	suspects (1)
	sustain (1)
	sweeps (1)
	swifter (1)
	system (1)
	tab (1)
	table (1)
	tag (1)
	taking (3)
	talent (1)
	talk (10)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	Tamara (2)
	target (1)
	targeted (3)
	Taylor (2)
	team (3)
	tech (1)
	teenagers (1)
	television (2)
	telling (1)
	temperatures (1)
	Tenth (1)
	tenure (1)
	Teresa (2)
	terms (1)
	testifying (1)
	tethering (1)
	that'll (2)
	Theft (1)
	thefts (2)
	themself (1)
	thing (5)
	things (10)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (2)
	threat (2)
	Thursday (3)
	ticket (1)
	Tigers (1)
	time (11)
	times (1)
	tips (1)
	title (1)
	today (8)
	Todd (2)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (3)
	tonight (3)
	tools (1)
	Total (1)
	Towers (1)
	tows (1)
	toŠ (1)
	traffic (5)
	tragedy (1)
	tragic (1)
	Training (1)
	transformed (1)
	transit (5)
	translate (1)
	transparency (1)
	transparent (1)
	trend (3)
	troubles (1)
	trucks (1)
	trust (2)
	truth (1)
	Tuesday (5)
	turn (1)
	Twelfth (2)
	type (2)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	typing (1)
	Tyrone (2)
	Tyson (1)
	ultimately (2)
	unauthorized (1)
	uncovered (1)
	undercover (1)
	understand (3)
	UNDERWOOD (4)
	undisclosed (1)
	undocumented (1)
	unfinished (1)
	Union (1)
	unit (3)
	United (1)
	units (2)

	Index: unready..Zoom
	unready (1)
	unsheltered (4)
	unwavering (1)
	upcoming (2)
	updated (1)
	uplifted (1)
	uptick (1)
	utilize (1)
	utilizing (4)
	Valentine (1)
	Valentine's (4)
	van (3)
	vape (1)
	vapes (1)
	vehicle (4)
	vehicles (2)
	Vernon (1)
	VFW (2)
	victim (1)
	victims (1)
	video (1)
	videos (1)
	viewing (1)
	Vincent (1)
	violation (1)
	violence (3)
	violent (4)
	visual (2)
	vote (1)
	votes (1)
	voting (1)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	Walmart (1)
	wanted (9)
	Warfield (1)
	warm (1)
	warming (1)
	warrant (2)
	warrants (1)
	Warren (2)
	Warwick (1)
	Washington (6)
	Washington's (1)
	watched (1)
	Wayne (1)
	ways (1)
	weather (1)
	week (2)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (2)
	welcoming (1)
	white (1)
	William (2)
	Williams (4)
	willingness (1)
	Women's (1)
	wonderful (2)
	Woods (64)
	Woodward (1)
	word (1)
	work (13)
	worked (2)
	worker (1)
	working (6)
	worried (1)
	worry (1)
	wrapping (2)
	Wrench (2)
	write (1)
	Yakata (1)
	year (28)
	year-old (1)
	year-to-date (1)
	years (3)
	yesterday (3)
	young (7)
	youngest (1)
	youth (3)
	You™re (1)
	Zile (1)
	Zoom (4)



